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RE: Human Health Risk Assessment
Former AmeriGas Site, 2851 Orange Avenue, Long Beach, California 90806

Dear Mr. Laney:

This 7.74-acre site, as part of a larger 56-acre property, has a No Further Action designation from the LARWQCB
(2012) an OEHHA-approved Human Health Risk Assessment (2005), and a USEPA Approval for PCB remediation
of site soils (2012). However as the site is considered for commercial/industrial development a Human Health Risk
Assessment (HHRA) reflecting current conditions was determined to be a prudent step in the proposed development
process.

The objectives of this HHRA are: (1) to evaluate potential health risks to human receptors posed by concentrations
of constituents detected at least one time in the soil matrix and soil vapor underlying the 7.74-acre property located
at 2851 Orange Avenue in Long Beach, California, and (2) to determine mitigation measures protective of human
health for the proposed commercial/industrial development.

A methane assessment of the site was performed in February 2017 in accordance with the Los Angeles Department
of Building and Safety standards (2004) and the DTSC Methane Advisories (2005 and 2012). Methane was
consistently detected in the field at concentrations as great as 50,000 parts per million by volume (ppmv) in soil
vapor probes at 5-feet (ft), 10-ft and 20-ft below ground surface (bgs). Methane was detected in two soil vapor
samples at concentrations of 90,600ppmv and 90,900ppmv from 20-ft bgs by a stationary laboratory.

Methane mitigation subslab of proposed buildings is recommended. The methane mitigation system should consist
of a subslab impervious membrane placed inbetween geotextile or geocloth to protect it from sand above and the
4” thick gravel blanket below. Perforated horizontal vent pipes should be placed in the 4” thick gravel blanket and
tied into vertical vent risers (typically cast iron) placed inbetween the interior and exterior walls, less than 100-ft
apart, extending a minimum of 3-ft above the roof line and should not terminate less than 100-ft from any opening.
Although designed to capture and vent methane to the atmosphere, other volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in the
subsurface also will be captured and vented by this system.

This HHRA assessed the potential risk and hazard attributable to exposure to 51 constituents, including lead.
Although the property is zoned industrial and the intended future use is commercial/industrial the hypothetical
residential exposure scenario was assessed in addition to the commercial worker and construction worker
scenarios pursuant to DTSC guidance (2015, 2016, 2018).



Mr. Kevin Laney — Vice President of Business Development, SHPI
Human Health Risk Assessment — 2851 Orange Avenue, Long Beach, CA
April 11, 2018

DTSC's LeadSpread 8.0 Model results indicate that lead does not pose an unacceptable hazard to adults and
children in a residential exposure scenario.

The hypothetical residential scenario indicates risk and hazard levels exceed target thresholds via the ingestion
and dermal contact pathways. The hypothetical residential and commercial worker scenarios indicate risk levels
exceed target thresholds via the inhalation exposure pathway where VOCs in the vapor phase are the attributable
constituents.

The construction worker scenario indicates a hazard level that exceeds the target threshold via ingestion and
dermal contact but only when the individual hazards are summed. Potential adverse, noncarcinogenic effects
target different organs; although it is standard practice to sum the individual estimated hazards the results tend to
be overly conservative and not necessarily reflective of the actual hazards.

Institutional controls, i.e., the required methane mitigation system to be installed subslab of the proposed buildings

and paving of surface soils for parking effectively mitigates the risks and hazards to negligible conditions ensuring
the site is safe for the future intended use as a commercial/industrial property.

Should you have any questions or desire additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
310.403.1921.

Sincerely,

X

Susan L. Mearns, Ph.D.

Mearns Consulting LL.C
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This site, as part of a larger 56-acre property, has a No Further Action designation from the LARWQCB
(2012) and an OEHHA-approved Human Health Risk Assessment (2005), and a USEPA Approval for
PCB remediation of soils (2012). However as the site is considered for commercial/industrial development
a Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) of the 7.74-acre site reflecting current conditions was
determined to be a prudent step in the proposed development process.

The objectives of this HHRA are: (1) to evaluate potential health risks to human receptors posed by
concentrations of constituents detected at least one time in the soil matrix and soil vapor underlying the
7.74-acre property located at 2851 Orange Avenue in Long Beach, California 90806 (the site), and (2) to
determine mitigation measures protective of human health for the proposed commercial/industrial
development.

This HHRA followed the guidance in the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Preliminary
Endangerment Assessment (PEA) guidance manual (DTSC 2015), DTSC Office of Human and Ecological
Risk (HERO) Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) Note 3, DTSC modified Screening Levels (DTSC
January 2018), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund volume
1, Human Health Evaluation Manual (RAGs) (USEPA 2004), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund volume 1, Human Health Evaluation Manual (Part F,
Supplemental Guidance for Inhalation Risk Assessment) (USEPA 2009), the DTSC Guidance for the
Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air (DTSC, October 2011), the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP) Characterizing Risks posed by
Petroleum Contaminated Sites manual (MADEP October 31, 2002), the DTSC LeadSpread 8.0 Model
and the DTSC modified Johnson & Ettinger soil gas screen, USEPA version 2.0 model (April 2003)
modified by DTSC HERO December 2014.

The property is to be developed for commercial use with three buildings planned onsite; although at the
time soil matrix and soil vapor sampling occurred in 2017 the conceptual plan included four onsite
buildings. The maximum detected concentration or the upper confidence level, whichever was lower
pursuant to the ProUCL guidance (USEPA 2004), of the constituent detected in the top 10-feet (ft) of the
soil matrix was used as the exposure point concentration for residential, commercial and construction
worker scenarios. The maximum detected volatile in soil vapor collected at 5-ft below ground surface (bgs)
was used as the exposure point concentration for the residential and commercial worker scenarios. Those
chemicals of concern that had both reference doses or reference concentrations and slope factors or unit
risk factors available, were assessed as both noncarcinogenic and carcinogenic compounds.

DTSC's LeadSpread 8.0 Model estimates the hazard due to exposure to lead in air and onsite soils/dust for
adults and children within a residential scenario. Typically lead concentrations in air are not measured
onsite. Therefore the model extrapolates these concentrations from the measured concentrations of lead in
onsite soils. The percentile blood lead concentration is estimated by the model to provide an estimate of the
percentage of a population of children and adults that would be expected to have blood lead levels that
exceed the threshold value for a residential exposure scenario.

DTSC's LeadSpread 8.0 Model results indicates that lead does not pose an unacceptable hazard to children
or adults in a residential exposure scenario.

April 11, 2018 1 Mearns Consulting LLC
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The Johnson & Ettinger soil gas screen model modified by DTSC HERO (December 2014) was used to
assess the potential risks and hazards due to exposure to the maximum concentrations of n-butylbenzene,
sec-butylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene, chloroform, dichlorodifluoromethane, ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene
(cumene), naphthalene, n-propylbenzene, tetrachloroethylene (PCE), toluene and trichlorofluoromethane
detected in the vapor phase at 5-ft below ground surface for residential and commercial exposure scenarios.
The Johnson & Ettinger model estimated a risk of 1.83x10%, greater than the threshold of 1x10°, for the
residential exposure scenario and 2.38x107, greater than the threshold of 1x107 for the commercial
exposure scenario.

A methane assessment of the 7.74-acre site was performed in February 2017 in accordance with the Los
Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) published, Site Testing Standards for Methane
(Reference No. 91.7104.1, Document No. P/BC 2002- 101), effective 11/30/04 and the DTSC Methane
Advisories (2005 and 2012). Methane was consistently detected in the field at concentrations as great as
50,000 parts per million by volume (ppmv) in soil vapor probes at 5-ft, 10-ft and 20-ft bgs under three of
the proposed four buildings.

Methane was detected in two soil vapor samples collected from 20-ft bgs and submitted to the Jones
Environmental, Inc. stationary laboratory at concentrations of 90,600ppmv and 90,900ppmv.

Methane mitigation subslab of proposed buildings is recommended. The methane mitigation system should
consist of a subslab impervious membrane placed inbetween geotextile or geocloth to protect it from sand
above and the 4” thick gravel blanket below. Perforated horizontal vent pipes should be placed in the 4”
thick gravel blanket and tied into vertical vent risers (typically cast iron) placed inbetween the interior and
exterior walls, less than 100-feet apart, extending a minimum of 3-feet above the roof line and should not
terminate less than 100-feet from any opening.

Although designed to capture and vent methane to the atmosphere, other volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) in the subsurface (both in the soil matrix and soil vapor) also will be captured and vented by this
system.

The site is currently zoned for medium industrial use and the planned development is for commercial and
industrial use. There are no current plans to place residential units onsite, however the HHRA included the
residential land use scenario in estimating risks and hazards due to exposure to constituents in the soil
matrix and soil vapor underlying the site as a hypothetical scenario pursuant to DTSC guidance (DTSC
2015, 2016, 2018).

Even though the noncarcinogenic constituents impact different target organs the estimated hazard quotients
(HQ) of each constituent detected in soil at 5-ft and 10-ft bgs and in soil vapor were summed to provide a
hazard index.

The results of the HHRA indicate that the estimated summed hazard index (HI) of the noncarcinogenic
constituents in soil and soil vapor did exceed the target hazard threshold for the residential exposure
scenario. The estimated hazards of the metals cadmium and cobalt in the soil matrix and naphthalene in
soil vapor via the ingestion, dermal contact and inhalation exposure routes contributed the greatest hazard
to the residential scenario.

The estimated HI of the noncarcinogenic constituents in soil and soil vapor did not exceed the target hazard
threshold for the commercial worker exposure scenario.

April 11, 2018 2 Mearns Consulting LLC
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The estimated HI of the noncarcinogenic constituents in soil did exceed the target hazard threshold for the
construction worker exposure scenario; although none of the estimated HQs for the individual constituents
exceeded the threshold.

The estimated risk of each carcinogenic constituent detected in soil at 5-ft and 10-ft bgs and in soil vapor
were summed to provide a summed risk. The results of the HHRA indicate the summed risk of the
carcinogenic constituents in soil and soil vapor did exceed the target threshold 1x10 for the residential
scenario. The estimated risks due to exposure to Aroclor 1254 and nickel via ingestion and dermal contact
pathways and due to exposure to naphthalene via the inhalation pathway contributed the risks.

The results of the HHRA indicate the summed risk of the carcinogenic constituents in soil and soil vapor
did exceed the target threshold 1x10° for the commercial worker scenario. The estimated risk due to
exposure to naphthalene via the inhalation pathway contributed the risk.

Institutional controls, i.e., the required methane mitigation system to be installed subslab of the proposed
buildings and paving of surface soils for parking effectively mitigates the risks and hazards to negligible
conditions ensuring the site is safe for the future intended use as a commercial/industrial property.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) for the 7.74-acre property
located at 2851 Orange Avenue in Long Beach, California (the site) (Figure 1).

The purpose of this human health risk assessment is to evaluate the potential adverse health impacts due to
exposure to concentrations of constituents detected in the soil matrix and soil vapor underlying the site. Ifa
constituent was detected one time in soil sampled at 5-ft and 10-ft bgs, and/or one time in soil vapor at 5-ft
bgs it was retained and quantitatively assessed in this human health risk assessment. This human health
risk assessment assessed the potential risk and hazard attributable to exposure to 12 carcinogenic
constituents and 39 noncarcinogenic constituents, including lead detected in soil at 5-ft and 10-ft bgs.

This HHRA followed the guidance in the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Preliminary
Endangerment Assessment (PEA) guidance manual (DTSC 2015), U.S DTSC Office of Human and
Ecological Risk (HERO) Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) Note 3, DTSC modified Screening
Levels (DTSC January 2018). Environmental Protection Agency Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund
volume 1, Human Health Evaluation Manual (RAGs) (USEPA 2004), the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund volume 1, Human Health Evaluation Manual (Part F,
Supplemental Guidance for Inhalation Risk Assessment) (USEPA 2009), the DTSC Guidance for the
Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air (DTSC, October 2011), the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP) Characterizing Risks posed by
Petroleum Contaminated Sites manual (MADEP October 31, 2002), the DTSC LeadSpread 8.0 Model
and the DTSC modified Johnson & Ettinger soil gas screen, USEPA version 2.0 model (April 2003)
modified by DTSC HERO December 2014.

As the USEPA and the State of California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA)
have not published toxicity values, i.e., Reference Doses (RfDs), for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
the guidance in the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection approach to characterizing
risks posed by petroleum contaminated sites were used to obtain surrogate RfDs for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-
0, C1-C12 VPH aromatic, C12-C24 VPH aromatic and C26->C32 VPH aromatic (MADEP 2002). Sierra
Analytical Labs, Inc. was provided a copy of the MADEP guidance prior to analyzing the soil matrix
samples for TPH. Sierra Analytical reported detectable VPH aromatics (8260B-VOC). The potential
adverse health impacts due to exposure to TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-0, C1-C12 VPH aromatics, C12-C24 VPH
aromatics and C26->C32 VPH aromatics in onsite soils were then assessed by following the appropriate
ingestion and dermal contact equations (DTSC 2015).
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2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

Background

The irregularly shaped 7.74-acre site is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Orange
Avenue and East Spring Street in Long Beach, California and is zoned for medium industrial use. The Los
Angeles County Tax Assessor ID Number for the property is 7212-009-021.

The site was owned by the City of Long Beach (CLB) prior to the 1920s and reportedly was used by the
CLB Department of Water. A natural gas processing and compression plant operated onsite from the 1920s
through 2000, the plant was not operating from 2000-2007 but was permitted by the South Coast Air
Quality Management Board as an emergency backup natural gas compressor plant for an off-site, modern,
gas compression facility operated by Signal Hill Petroleum, Inc. (SHPI) located across Orange Avenue to
the east.

The plant separated natural gasoline and natural gas from oil-field wet gas, refined natural gas, and
compressed the refined natural gas for pipeline delivery. Refined products produced at the site included
raw natural gasoline, butane, propane, and pipeline-quality natural gas (EPI 2012).

The site has been owned and/or operated by numerous entities including AmeriGas Partners, L.P. formed
when UGI Corporation and AmeriGas acquired Petrolane Inc. in April 1995. SHPI leased the site from
PetroLane, Inc. and operated the plant from 1994 through 2000. PetroLane-Lomita Gasoline Company
operated the gas plant prior to 1994 (ESE 1993).

The plant capacity was 14 million cubic feet of natural gas per day (California State Department of
Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources 1991). The plant was originally constructed
as a lean oil plant, and later downsized and converted to a refrigeration plant (ESE 1993).

Based on historical aerial photographs, a former swale or stream channel in the western portion of the
parcel was utilized as a sump for collection of fluids and material from surrounding oil field
exploration/production activities from the 1920s to the 1950s. The channel was filled with soil and debris
(Dames & Moore 1988).

Petroleum hydrocarbons constitute the primary materials used on the parcel. Low molecular weight
hydrocarbons would be expected to have evaporated over time, but higher molecular weight hydrocarbons
may persist in soil. Natural degradation under anaerobic conditions could produce methane and low
molecular weight hydrocarbons in soil gas (QST 1998).

Previous Environmental Investigations

Final Report Preliminary Site Characterization Long Beach Auto Mall - Dames & Moore (1988) placed
25 borings, collected 11 surface soil samples and installed 14 soil vapor probes onsite during a site
characterization study. Dames & Moore concluded the depth of fill material along the western portion of
the site ranged from 17-ft to 33-ft bgs. The analytical results of the soil samples indicated total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TrPH) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) in the fill
material and adjacent to aboveground appurtenances. The field measurements of soil vapor indicated
concentrations greater than 1,000ppm and concentrations of methane up to 74 percent.
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Site Characterization Report for the PetroLane-Lomita Property — ESE (1993) placed 27 soil borings and
21 soil vapor probes onsite during a site characterization study in 1992 and 1993. Soil borings were drilled
to depths ranging from 9-ft to 95-ft bgs. The analytical results from ESE’s study indicated soil impacted
with TrPH, BTEX and the presence of soil gas including methane.

Human Health Risk Assessment Proposed Long Beach Sports Park - Mearns Consulting LLC (2003)
collected over 50 soil samples from the site from depths of 1-ft, 5-ft and 10-ft bgs as part of the effort to
collect over 300 soil samples from the 56-acre proposed redevelopment project, the Long Beach Sports
Park. Heavy end carbon chains and metals were detected in the soil samples at concentrations that
exceeded preliminary remediation goals and the potential health risks posed by exposure to these
constituents was assessed. The HHRA concluded the site was safe to redevelop as a sports park. The
HHRA was reviewed and approved by the State of California Environmental Protection Agency, Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA 2005). The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality
Control Board (LARWQCB) issued a No Further Action Letter for the entire 56-acre property in 2012.

Risk-Based PCB Remediation Report — EPI (2012)

Environmental Partners, Inc. was retained by AmeriGas Partners, L.P. in 2010 through 2012 to
appropriately abate, dismantle, demolish and dispose the structures, appurtenances, piping, concrete and
asphalt rubble and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) impacted soils onsite under the oversight of the
USEPA.

Assessment activities conducted by EPI indicated that the sources of PCBs at the subject property were the
lubricating oils used from the 1930s until 2000 in three of the four air compressors formerly located at the
plant. Assessment and characterization analytical data indicated that PCB-containing oil was used strictly
in the compressed air system.

Remediation activities including verification sample collection and analysis followed procedures approved
by USEPA (USEPA July 2011). A total of 265.77 tons of concrete with PCBs concentrations less than or
equal to 50mg/kg were disposed in a Subtitle D permitted landfill in Lancaster, California. A total of
2,255.92 tons of soil with PCBs concentrations less than or equal to 5S0mg/kg were disposed at a Subtitle D
permitted municipal solid waste landfill in Simi Valley, California. A total of 61.32 tons of soil with total
PCBs concentrations greater than 50mg/kg was disposed at the US Ecology TSCA-permitted landfill in
Beatty, Nevada.

Following excavation, verification soil samples were collected and analytical results and/or exposure point
concentrations derived from the sampling locations and analytical results were compared to the USEPA
approved cleanup level of 0.22mg/kg. USEPA issued an approval letter of the PCB remediation in August
2012.

Methane Assessment — Mearns Consulting LLC (2017)

Mearns Consulting LLC performed a methane assessment onsite in February 2017. Methane
concentrations were recorded in the field at 100%LEL (equivalent to 50,000ppm) in vapor probes installed
at 5-ft, 10-ft and 20-ft bgs and were reported by a stationary laboratory at concentrations of 90,600ppmv
and 90,900ppmv.

Proposed Development
The site will be developed for commercial/industrial use with three buildings with paved surface parking.
Figures 4 and 5 depict the conceptual site plan and geotechnical map.
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3.0 SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment - Soil samples were collected at 5-ft and 10-ft bgs from 20
locations (Figure 2) in accordance with SW846. Six soil sample locations were placed in proposed
footprints of Buildings 1 and 2, spaced approximately 100-feet apart depending upon site topographic and
rig access; two soil sample locations were placed in the proposed footprint of Building 3; three soil samples
were placed in the proposed footprint of Building 4 and two soil samples were placed inbetween Buildings
3 and 4 (Figure 2). A truck mounted direct push rig was used to collect the soil samples. The sampling
system was appropriately cleaned between each borehole; rinsate from cleaning was appropriately
disposed. Soil was collected in brass sleeves with Teflon liners and end caps with minimal headspace.

Forty soil samples were logged onto a chain-of-custody form and stored in a cooler at 4°C until delivered to
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc. (a State of California Department of Health Services [DOHS] ELAP
accredited laboratory; ELAP No. 2320) for analysis of: (1) total threshold limit concentration (TTLC)
metals, including hexavalent chromium, via USEPA method 6010B/7471; (2) volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) via USEPA method 8260B, collected via USEPA 5035B; (3) semivolatile organic compounds
(SVOCs) via USEPA method 8270C and (4) total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range (TPH-g) —
diesel range (TPH-d) - oil range (TPH-0) via USEPA method 8015B and via MADEP methods for
aromatic and aliphatic carbon chain speciation. The analytical data is included as Appendix A.

All drilling, logging and sampling activities were conducted by or under the direct supervision of a
California-Professional Geologist, and in accordance with California Well Standards presented in the
Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bulletins 74-81 and 74-90. The Site Geology and Hydrogeology
section and boring logs were prepared by Mr. Scott R. Fagan, a State of California Professional Geologist
PG #4289.

Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) Metals — The following metals were detected in
concentrations greater than their respective reporting limits: arsenic, barium, cadmium, cobalt, chromium,
hexavalent chromium, copper, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, lead, antimony, thallium, vanadium and zinc,
but less than their respective USEPA Regional Screening Levels (RSLs) and CalEPA DTSC Screening
Levels (SLs) for residential land use with the exception of arsenic, cobalt, hexavalent chromium, mercury,
lead and thallium (Table 1).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-gasoline range (TPH-g) — Total petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline range
(TPH-g) (C4-C12) were detected in concentrations ranging from 0.084mg/kg to 810mg/kg. Three detected
concentrations, 270mg/kg, 810mg/kg and 380mg/kg exceed the RSL for aromatic hydrocarbons in the C4-
C12 range (Table 2).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-diesel range (TPH-d) — Total petroleum hydrocarbons diesel range (TPH-
d) (C10-C24) were detected in one soil sample (18mg/kg) at less than the RSL for aromatic and aliphatic
hydrocarbons C10-C24 range (Table 2).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-oil range (TPH-0) — Total petroleum hydrocarbons oil range (TPH-0)
(C22-C36) were detected in 12 soil samples three of which exceed the RSL for aromatic hydrocarbons in
the C22-C36 range (Table 2).

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) — Seventeen VOCs were detected in concentrations greater than their
respective reporting limits but at concentrations less than their respective RSLs and SLs (Table 3).
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SemiVolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) — 2-Methylnaphthalene and naphthalene were detected at
concentrations less than their RSLs. All other SVOCs were not detected in concentrations greater than the
reporting limits of 0.33mg/kg or 1.6mg/kg.

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) — Aroclor 1248, Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260 were detected in some
of the more than 440 verification soil matrix samples collected by EPI at depths of 3-ft bgs and less (EPI
2011, 2012). Concentrations ranged from 0.035mg/kg to 20mg/kg (Table 4).

Soil Vapor - Seventeen soil vapor probes were placed within the building footprints in a 100° x 100’ grid
(Figure 3) to a depth of 5-ft bgs in accordance with the Advisory Active Soil Gas Investigations (CalEPA
July 2015). Soil vapor samples were collected greater than 24-hours after probe installation and analyzed
for VOCs via USEPA method 8260B using a mobile laboratory by Jones Environmental, Inc. Soil Vapor
probes SV-6-5" and SV-16-5" were not sampled due to low flow.

Demolition of surface and subsurface appurtenances, such as, but not limited to pipelines, concrete pads
and structures commenced in December 2017 under a City of Long Beach Demolition Permit. During the
demolition activities the area adjacent to SV8 was over-excavated and recompacted to pad grade after
removal of metal debris. As SV8 had the greatest detected concentrations of VOCs in the vapor phase in
2017, five additional soil vapor probes were placed at a depth 5-ft bgs in the planned building pad on
February 22, 2018.

Jones Environmental Labs, Inc. drew soil vapor from these five probes in Tedlar bags and analyzed the soil
vapor for VOCs (USEPA method 8260B) in their fixed laboratory on February 26, 2018. VOCs detected
included trichlorofluoromethane, and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene; all other VOCs were less than their respective
practical quantitation limit (Table 5).

The following VOCs were detected in soil vapor: n-butylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene,
chloroform, dichlorodifluoromethane, ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, 4-isopropyltoluene, naphthalene, n-
propylbenzene, tetrachloroethene (PCE), toluene, trichlorofluoromethane and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (Table
5). Not all detected VOCs were detected in every soil vapor sample. Most of the detected concentrations
of volatiles in the vapor phase 5-feet bgs are greater than their respective screening levels in residential air.
The soil vapor analytical data is included as Appendix B. The maximum concentrations of these VOCs
was used at the exposure point concentration in the appropriate Johnson & Ettinger model.

Site Geology and Hydrogeology

The site lies on the western flank of the Signal Hill uplift, along the Newport Inglewood Uplift associated
with the Newport Inglewood Fault Zone (Bulletin 104, DWR 1961, Groundwater Geology of the Coastal
Plain of Los Angeles County). Two major structures are found in very close proximity, they are the Long
Beach Anticline and the Cherry Hill Fault.

Surface sediments consist of Pleistocene river terrace deposits (Qt) generally composed of sands silts and
clays (California Geologic Society, Geologic Atlas of California Map No. 007, Charles W. Jennings,
1962). Groundwater was not encountered during sampling at depths of 10 feet below grade.

The site is transected roughly north to south along the western property boundary by a former stream
channel. Undocumented fill ranging in thickness from 0 to 30 feet comprise the near-surface materials.
Approximately 12,000 feet of nonmarine and marine sediments underlying the undocumented fill. These
sediments unconformably overlie Catalina Schist basement bed-rock formation. Many of the stratigraphic
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units that contain aquifers in the vicinity of the site have been removed through uplift and erosion along the
Newport-Inglewood fault zone. The aquifers present beneath the site in stratigraphic order include the
Gage, Hollydale, Jefferson, Lynwood, Silverado, and Sunnyside. These aquifers, with the exception of the
Gage, comprise the San Pedro Formation.

The aquifers are reported to be separated from one another by relatively impermeable, fine-grained
sediments and are not in hydraulic communication with each other (Bulletin 104, DWR 1961, Groundwater
Geology of the Coastal Plain of Los Angeles County).

The site is immediately underlain by the Bellflower Aquiclude which extends from ground surface to
approximately 70 feet bgs. The aquiclude serves as a relatively impermeable barrier to the downward
movement of water. The aquiclude is composed of clays, silts and fine sands and includes terrace deposits,
the Palos Verdes Sand and a portion of the San Pedro Formation (Bulletin 104, DWR 1961, Groundwater
Geology of the Coastal Plain of Los Angeles County).

The Gage aquifer which underlies the Bellflower Aquiclude, occurs at a depth 70 to 100 feet beneath the
site. Sediments within this aquifer are primarily fine to coarse sand with variable amounts of gravel. The
thickness of the Gage aquifer beneath the Site is approximately 100 feet. Due to the poor quality of water
found in the Gage, it is not used for municipal supply. Groundwater was not encountered during the soil
matrix and soil vapor investigations at depths of 10-ft bgs.
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4.0 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

A conceptual site model was developed to identify the potential complete exposure pathways by which
constituents detected in soil could impact human health (Figure 6).

The conceptual site model identifies potential sources, environmental release mechanisms, potential
migration pathways, potential exposure pathways, potential exposure routes and potential human receptors
onsite.

The conceptual site model identified the following potential complete exposure pathways:

e Future onsite commercial worker
- ingestion/dermal contact with surface soil
- inhalation of dust from soil in outdoor air
- inhalation of VOCs from soil vapor that have migrated to indoor air

e Future construction worker
- ingestion/dermal contact with surface and subsurface soil
- inhalation of dust from soil in outdoor air

o Future onsite resident — a hypothetical scenario as the property is zoned industrial
- ingestion/dermal contact with surface and subsurface soil
- inhalation of dust from soil in outdoor air
- inhalation of VOCs from soil vapor that have migrated to indoor air

Consumption of fruit or vegetables grown in soil is not considered to be a complete potential exposure
pathway under future site conditions because the 7.74-acre industrial zoned site will be developed as a
commercial/industrial property.

Potential direct exposures (ingestion and dermal contact) to groundwater are not complete pathways as
drinking water is provided by a remote municipal water supply, so there is little chance of incidental
exposure. Discharge of groundwater to surface water also is not considered to be a complete migration
pathway since there are no surface water bodies that are recharged by artesian flow or groundwater
seepage in the vicinity of the site.

The potential for chemicals in soil to leach to underlying groundwater used as a drinking water source is
considered very low as several aquitards or aquicludes exist below the maximum depth of impacted soils
and groundwater used as a drinking water source.

There is very limited ecological habitat at and near the site. Wetlands were not observed onsite or at
adjacent sites. There are no natural or undisturbed areas onsite. Based on the lack of viable ecological
habitat at and near the site, there are no complete ecological pathways onsite.
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5.0 IDENTIFYING CHEMICALS OF CONCERN

All constituents detected at least one time in the soil matrix and in soil vapor underlying the site were
quantitatively assessed using the appropriate exposure pathway in this risk assessment.

Pursuant to the following guidance documents, Selecting Inorganic Constituents as Chemicals of Concern
for Risk Assessments at Hazardous Waste Sites and Permitted Facilities (DTSC 1997), Background
Metals at Los Angeles Unified School Sites — Arsenic (DTSC 2005) and Arsenic Strategies,
Determination of Arsenic Remediation, Development of Arsenic Cleanup Goals (DTSC 2009) the
following statistical tests: (a) Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney, (b) Gehan, (¢) Tarone-Ware, (d) Multiple Box
Plots and (e) Q-Q Plots, were used to determine whether detected concentrations of arsenic, hexavalent
chromium and thallium in the soil matrix onsite were within background concentrations. The results of
these statistical analyses are included as Appendices D, E and F.

Arsenic — Arsenic was not detected in 36 of the 40 soil samples analyzed from the site; the reporting limit
was 3.5mg/kg. The background arsenic in soil samples collected from the City of Signal Hill baseball field
located 1.5-miles south and east of the site ranges from 5.2mg/kg to 14mg/kg (Appendix C).

None of the detected concentrations of arsenic in site soils were greater than the background maximum
detected concentration of 14mg/kg.

The Null hypothesis tested was whether the mean and median of the concentrations of arsenic in soils onsite
are < or = to the mean and median concentrations of the concentrations of arsenic in offsite or background
soil samples.

The alternative hypothesis tested was whether the mean and median of the concentrations of arsenic in soils
onsite are > the mean and median concentrations of the concentrations of arsenic in offsite or background
soil samples.

The Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-
value, adjusted for ties was 1.

The Gehan statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-value adjusted for
ties was 1.

The Tarone-Ware statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-value
adjusted for ties was 1.

The Multiple Box Plots indicate all of the detected concentrations of arsenic in onsite soils are less than
background.

The Q-Q Plots indicate 100% of the detected concentrations of arsenic in onsite soils are less than
background concentrations.

The conclusion therefore is reached that arsenic is present at the site at concentrations consistent with
background concentrations and therefore was eliminated as a chemical of concern and was not
quantitatively assessed in the risk assessment.

April 11, 2018 11 Mearns Consulting LLC



HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT
2851 Orange Avenue, Long Beach, California 90806

Hexavalent Chromium — Hexavalent chromium was not detected in 37 of 40 soil samples analyzed from
the site; the reporting limit was 0.19mg/kg or 0.21mg/kg. The background hexavalent chromium was
estimated by assuming 1/6™ of the total chromium detected in soil samples collected from the City of Signal
Hill baseball field located 1.5-miles south and east of the site was hexavalent chromium and ranged from
3.5mg/kg to 8.3mg/kg (Appendix C).

None of the detected concentrations of hexavalent chromium in site soils (0.25mg/kg, 0.36mg/kg and
1.7mg/kg) were greater than the estimated background concentrations.

The Null hypothesis tested was whether the mean and median of the concentrations of hexavalent
chromium in soils onsite are < or = to the mean and median concentrations of the estimated concentrations
of hexavalent chromium in offsite or background soil samples.

The alternative hypothesis tested was whether the mean and median of the concentrations of hexavalent
chromium in soils onsite are > the mean and median concentrations of the estimated concentrations of
hexavalent chromium in offsite or background soil samples.

The Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-
value, adjusted for ties was 1.

The Gehan statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-value adjusted for
ties was 1.

The Tarone-Ware statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-value
adjusted for ties was 1.

The Multiple Box Plots indicates all of the detected concentrations of hexavalent chromium in onsite soils
are less than background.

The Q-Q Plots indicate 100% of the detected concentrations of hexavalent chromium in onsite soils are less
than background concentrations.

The conclusion therefore is reached that hexavalent chromium is present at the site at concentrations
consistent with background concentrations and therefore was eliminated as a chemical of concern and was
not quantitatively assessed in the risk assessment.

Thallium — Thallium was not detected in 39 of 40 soil samples analyzed from the site; the reporting limit
was 2.3mg/kg or 2.5mg/kg. The background concentration of thallium in soil samples collected from the
City of Signal Hill baseball field located 1.5-miles south and east of the site was the reporting limit,
1.5mg/kg, i.e., thallium was not detected in background samples (Appendix C).

The Null hypothesis tested was whether the mean and median of the concentrations of thallium in soils
onsite are < or = to the mean and median concentrations of the concentrations of thallium in offsite or
background soil samples.

The alternative hypothesis tested was whether the mean and median of the concentrations of thallium in
soils onsite are > the mean and median concentrations of the concentrations of thallium in offsite or
background soil samples.
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The Gehan statistical analysis concluded the Null hypothesis was not rejected and the P-value adjusted for
ties was 0.376.

The Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney and Tarone-Ware statistical analyses were unable to perform as the
background sample size consisted of all non-detects.

The Multiple Box Plots indicate most of the concentrations of thallium in onsite soils are consistent with
background with one notable outlier.

The Q-Q Plots indicate over 97% of the concentrations of thallium in onsite soils are consistent with
background with one distinct outlier.

The conclusion therefore is reached that thallium is present at the site at concentrations consistent with
background and therefore was eliminated as a chemical of concern and was not quantitatively assessed in
the risk assessment.

A total of 52 chemicals of concern were quantitatively assessed in the risk assessment. These chemicals of
concern include: TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-0, C1-C12 VPH aromatic, C12-C24 VPH aromatic, C26->C32
VPH aromatic, benzene, bromodichloromethane, n-butylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene,
ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene (cumene), 2-methylnaphthalene, naphthalene, n-propylbenzene, 1,1,2,2-
tetrachloroethane (1,1,2,2-TCA), tetrachloroethylene (PCE), toluene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene, vinyl chloride, m,p-xylenes, o-xylenes, Aroclor 1248, Aroclor 1254, Aroclor 1260,
barium, cadmium, cobalt, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, antimony, vanadium, and
zinc in the soil matrix; 4-isopropyltoluene, n-butylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene,
chloroform, dichlorodifluoromethane, ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, naphthalene, n-propylbenzene, PCE,
toluene, trichlorofluoromethane and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene in the vapor phase. Benzene,
bromodichloromethane, chloroform, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, 1,1,2,2-TCA, PCE, vinyl chloride,
cadmium, cobalt and nickel were assessed as both a carcinogen and noncarcinogen.
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6.0 TOXICITY ASSESSMENT

Toxicity values are combined with exposure factors to estimate noncancer adverse health effects and cancer
risks. Toxicity values include reference doses (RfDs), reference concentrations (RfCs), unit risk factors
(URFs) and slope factors (SFs) that are used to evaluate noncancer adverse health effects and cancer risks.
USEPA (1989) has developed the following hierarchical toxicity identification protocol:

e Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS, USEPA 1999)
o Health Effects Assessment Summary Tables (HEAST, USEPA 1997)
e National Center for Environmental Assessment (NCEA)

The State of California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) and the State of
California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Office of Human and Ecological Risk
(HERO) have developed URFs SFs, RfCs and RfDs. Pursuant to regulatory agency guidance OEHHA's
and HERO’s values are preferentially used instead of USEPA's when available, as OEHHA’s and
HEROQO’s values are generally more conservative than USEPA’s (DTSC 2018, USEPA 2004).

If a constituent had both a risk factor and a reference concentration it was assessed as a carcinogen and as
a noncarcinogen. The unit risk factors and reference concentrations were obtained from DTSC HERO
(DTSC 2018), ATSDR, IRIS, OEHHA, PPRTYV as listed in USEPA’s Regional Screening Levels
(November 2017) and DTSC’s Screening Levels for residential soils (January 2018).

The exposure point concentrations, the slope factors and reference doses for the constituents detected in the
soil matrix and quantitatively assessed are presented in Table 6.
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7.0 EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT

The exposure assessment provides a scientifically defensible basis for the identification of potentially
exposed human receptors and the most likely ways they might be exposed to chemicals of concern at the
site. As defined by USEPA (1989), the following four components are necessary for chemical exposure to
occur:

e A chemical source and a mechanism of chemical release to the environment

e  An environmental transport medium (e.g., soil) for the released chemical

e A point of contact between the contaminated medium and the receptor (i.e., the exposure point)
e An exposure route (e.g., ingesting chemically-impacted soil) at the exposure point

All four of these elements must be present for an exposure pathway to be considered complete and for
chemical exposure to occur (USEPA 1989).

This HHRA evaluated the potential for receptors to be exposed to the maximum detected concentrations or
the upper confidence level (UCL), whichever value was less, pursuant to the ProUCL User’s Guide
(USEPA 2004) of the constituents detected in the top 10-ft of soil. The ProUCL model output for
constituents detected in the soil matrix is included as Appendix G and for VOCs detected in soil vapor is
included as Appendix H.

The maximum concentrations of the VOCs detected in soil vapor at 5-ft underlying the site were used as
the exposure point concentrations in the Johnson & Ettinger vapor intrusion model. Data collected from
the soil matrix and soil vapor investigation in 2011, 2012, 2017 and 2018 were used in the risk assessment.
Exposure point concentrations are presented in Table 6.

7.1 Average and Reasonable Maximum Exposures

Typically two types of exposure scenarios are evaluated in a risk assessment; an average exposure
scenario, and a reasonable maximum exposure (RME) scenario. The average exposure scenario represents
a more typical exposure, believed to be most likely to occur, while the reasonable maximum exposure
scenario represents a plausible worst case situation - one that is not very likely to occur. USEPA guidance
(1989) recommends evaluating a reasonable maximum exposure scenario. The reasonable maximum
exposure scenario estimates the exposure a receptor might receive using highly conservative intake
assumptions (e.g., 90™ or 95" percentile for most intake assumptions) and the upper confidence limit
(UCL) on the mean of the chemical concentrations. It is assumed that by evaluating a reasonable maximum
exposure scenario potential health risks to extremely sensitive individuals within a particular receptor
population will be adequately addressed. As an added measure of conservatism, only a reasonable
maximum exposure scenario was evaluated in this HHRA.

The DTSC PEA and USEPA guidance contain formulae that incorporate default values which were
selected to be health protective. Some of these default values, such as, the exposure frequency, exposure
time and exposure duration, were modified when evaluating the commercial worker and construction
worker scenarios (DTSC 2015, USEPA 2004).
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8.0 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

The risk characterization process incorporates data from the exposure and toxicity assessments. The
exposure assessment information necessary to estimate risks and hazards includes the estimated chemical
intakes, exposure modeling assumptions, and the exposure pathways assumed to contribute to the majority
of exposure for each receptor over a given time period (USEPA 1989a). The exposure parameters for
assessing the constituents detected in the soil matrix are included as Table 7.

The method by which chemicals with carcinogenic and/or noncarcinogenic effects are evaluated to
determine whether they pose a risk or an adverse impact to human health is discussed below, relative to the
exposure pathways by which the receptors may be exposed to the exposure point concentrations of the
chemicals of concern.

8.1 Ingestion and Dermal Contact Pathways

To provide an evaluation of chronic risk along the ingestion and dermal contact pathways the following
equations for risk and hazard were used consistent with PEA guidance (DTSC 2015).

Risksii = SF, x Cs X IR, aquit X EF X EDjquie X 107 ko/mg
BW.aut x AT x EF

+ SF, X Cs X SAuquit X AF X ABS x EF X EDggu X 10 kg/mg
BWoaaut X AT x EF

+ SF, x Cs X IR chita X EF X EDcpilg X 10'6 kg/mg
BWchﬂd x AT x EF

+ SF, X Cs X SAchila X AF x ABS x EF x EDcpniig x 10 kg/mg
BWchﬂd x AT x EF

Hazardi = (1/RfD,) x Cs X IRschita X EF X EDenitg X 10 kg/mg
BWohia x AT

+ (l/RfDo) X Cs X SAwig X AF x ABS X EF thita X EDchitg X 10 kg/mg
BWhia x AT

+ (I/RfDy) x Cs X IR aduit X EF X EDaguit X 10 kg/mg
BWadult X AT

+ (1/RfD,) x Cs X SAadue X AF X ABS X EFsauie X EDyaure X 10 kg/mg
BWadult X AT
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Where:
SF, = cancer slope factor (mg/kg-day) '
C, = concentration in soil (mg/kg)
RfD, = oral reference dose (mg/kg-day)
ABS = absorption fraction (dimensionless)
ED = exposure duration (years)
EF = exposure frequency (days/year)
BW = body weight (kg)
IRs = incidental soil ingestion rate (mg/day)
SA = skin surface area (cm*/event)
AF = soil to skin adherence factor (mg/cm?)
AT = averaging time (days)

Chemical specific values for the absorption fractions (ABS) parameter were obtained from USEPA and
DTSC (USEPA November 2017; DTSC 2018). Toxicity and exposure point concentrations are found in
Table 6. Exposure parameters for assessing constituents detected in the soil matrix are presented in Table
7. The maximum concentration or the upper confidence level, whichever was less, of the constituents
detected in the top 10-ft of soils were evaluated in this risk assessment for the residential, commercial
worker and construction worker scenarios.

The exposure factors presented in Tables 6 and 7 provide a conservative estimate of chronic risk and
hazard to human health due to exposure to the chemicals of concern detected in the soil matrix via the
ingestion and dermal contact routes of exposure. The calculated estimates of risk and hazard due to
exposure to constituents detected in the soil matrix are provided in Tables 8-11.

8.2 Inhalation Pathway Soil Matrix

To provide an evaluation of chronic risk along the inhalation pathway the following equations (DTSC
2015, USEPA 2009) for estimating risk and hazard due to exposure to constituents of concern detected in
the soil matrix were used consistent with PEA guidance (DTSC 2015, USEPA 2009).

Semi-volatile organic compounds and metals in soil are evaluated in outdoor air using particulate emission
factors (PEFs) to obtain concentrations of chemicals in dust. PEFs are used to develop an estimate of the
concentration of a chemical in dust based on its concentration in soil. It assumes that the dust from the site
is caused by the wind and not created by mechanical means (e.g. construction activities, tilling, automobile
traffic, etc.) (DTSC 2015).

A default PEF of 1.36E+09 (m’/kg) is used for the residential and commercial worker scenarios, and a PEF
of 1.00E+06 is used for the construction worker scenario (DTSC 2015, USEPA 2009). It assumes an
infinite source of chemicals, a vegetative cover of 50%, and a mean annual wind speed of 4.69 m/s. This is
equivalent to a dust concentration of 0.76 g/m’ at the receptor. The default dispersion term (Q/C) of 90.80
(g/m2-s per kg/m3) is based on a site of 0.5 acres and dispersion modeling runs of 29 sites across the
United States. The default Q/C provides a conservative estimate of the long-term exposure to dust (DTSC
2015).
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C. = (C/PEF) x 1000png/mg

Where:
C. = concentration in air, mg/m’
C; = concentration in soil, mg/kg
PEF = particulate emission factor

Risksr = IUR x Ca x ET x EF x ED
AT
Hazard.: = (1/RfC x 1000pg/mg) x C,x ET x EF x ED
AT
Where:

IUR = inhalation unit risk factor (ug/m’)"
RfC = reference concentration (mg/m?)

C. = contaminant concentration in air (mg/m?)
ET = exposure time (hours/day)

EF = exposure frequency (days/year)

ED = exposure duration (years)

AT = averaging time (hours)

The risk and hazard for the air pathway are based on either the exposure to volatile emissions for VOCs or
the exposure to fugitive dust emissions for non-VOCs. The Office of Scientific Affairs defines a VOC as a
chemical with a vapor pressure of 0.001 mm mercury or higher and a Henry’s Law Constant of 1 x 10™ or
higher. Exposure to a chemical via the air pathway can be adequately performed using either volatilization
or fugitive dust scenarios; it is not necessary to do both (DTSC 2015).

For this risk assessment exposure to non-VOCs detected in the soil matrix via the inhalation pathway was
performed using the fugitive dust scenario.

8.3 The DTSC modified Johnson and Ettinger Model - Soil gas screen, version 2.0 (April 2003;
modified by DTSC HERO December 2014)

The exposure point concentrations (the maximum detected concentrations) of VOCs detected at least one
time in soil vapor was assessed by the DTSC modified Johnson & Ettinger Model soil gas screen, version
2.0 (April 2003; modified by DTSC HERO December 2014).

The Johnson and Ettinger Model has the following conservative assumptions: (1) steady state conditions
exist, (2) an infinite source of contamination exists, (3) the subsurface is homogenous, (4) air mixing within
the building is uniform, (5) preferential pathways do not exist, (6) biodegradation of vapors does not occur,
(7) contaminants are homogenously distributed, (8) contaminant vapors enter the building primarily
through cracks in the foundation and walls, (9) buildings are constructed on slabs or with basements, (10)
ventilation rates and pressure differences are assumed to remain constant and (11) the receptors are
exposed to these constituents for 350 days per year for 30 years (residential scenario).
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The Johnson & Ettinger Model was used to calculate incremental risks and hazards by the following
equations imbedded within the model:

Risk = URF x EF x ED X Cpuilding
AT, x 365 days/year

Where: URF = unit risk factor pg/m®; comparable to a SF
EF = exposure frequency = 350 days/year
ED = exposure duration = 30 years
Chuilding = Vapor concentration in the building, milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’) per
pg/kg soil; calculated by the model
AT, = averaging time for carcinogens; default value = 70

Hazard Quotient = EF x ED x 1/RfC X Cpuilding
ATy x 365 days/year

Where: RfC = Reference Concentration mg/m’; comparable to a RfD
EF = exposure frequency = 350 days/year
ED = exposure duration = 30 years
Chuilding = Vapor concentration in the building, milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’) per
pg/kg soil; calculated by the model
AT, = averaging time for noncarcinogens; default value = 25

The results of the Johnson & Ettinger model are presented in Tables 8 and 10 and Appendices I and J.
8.4 DTSC’s LeadSpread 8.0 Model

DTSC's LeadSpread 8.0 Model estimates the hazard due to exposure to lead in air and onsite soils/dust for
adults and children within a residential exposure scenario. Typically, lead concentrations in air are not
measured onsite. Therefore the model extrapolates these concentrations from the measured concentrations
of lead in onsite soils.

DTSC's LeadSpread 8.0 Model results indicate that lead does not pose an unacceptable hazard to adults or
children exposed to the 9SUCL concentration of lead in site soils, 75mg/kg, used in the model as the
exposure point concentration. These results are provided in Table 12.

8.5 Noncancer Adverse Health Effects

Noncarcinogenic effects or hazards are typically evaluated by comparing an exposure level over a specified
time period (e.g., a lifetime or 25 years), with a reference dose based on a similar time period. Hazard
quotient values less than 1 indicate that potential exposures to noncarcinogenic COCs are not expected to
result in toxicity (USEPA 1989). Summing the hazard quotient values to derive a hazard index (HI)
provides an estimation of the total potential hazard due to a simultaneous exposure to all the
noncarcinogenic COCs. However, summing hazard quotient values is not necessary when the chemicals of
concern target different organs within the body (USEPA 1989, DTSC 2015). Although the
noncarcinogenic chemicals of concern quantitatively assessed in this risk assessment target different organs
within the body, the estimated hazard quotients were summed to derive a HI.
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8.6 Lifetime Excess Cancer Risk

Slope factors are used to estimate the potential risk associated with exposure to individual COCs. The
slope factor is multiplied by the chronic daily intake averaged over 70 years to estimate lifetime excess
cancer risk. "Excess" or "incremental" cancer risk represents the probability of an individual developing
cancer over a lifetime as a result of chemical exposure, over and above the baseline or "background" cancer
risk in the general population. Cancer risks and noncancer health hazards estimated in the HHRA are
regarded as estimated or theoretical results developed on the basis of the toxicity factors, chemical fate and
transport, exposure assumption, and other inputs previously described. Cancer risks do not represent actual
cancer cases in actual people. Rather, risks are calculated on the basis of an entirely hypothetical set of
conditions. This assumed "exposure scenario” is developed to protect human health, and is based on
standard USEPA and Cal-EPA methods and assumptions.

USEPA characterizes theoretical excess lifetime cancer risks below one in one million (10°) as not of
concern and has stated that risks between 10 and one in 10,000 (10*) are "safe and protective of public
health" (Federal Register 56(20):3535, 1991). Remedial action is not generally required by USEPA for
sites with a theoretical lifetime excess risk of less than 10#; whereas the State of California uses a risk-
management approach (DTSC 2011).

The more stringent target risk of 10 is typically applied to residential receptors. To provide perspective, a
total theoretical lifetime excess cancer risk of one in 100,000 (107) is frequently accepted by Cal-EPA for
worker receptors at California sites, and the target risk for chemicals evaluated under State Proposition 65
regulations is 10 (22CCR 12703).

8.7 Multipathway Cancer Risk

Based on regulatory guidelines, it is appropriate to combine risk estimates across exposure pathways for a
given receptor. At the same time, exposure to multiple carcinogenic COCs is also typically considered to be
additive. For exposures to multiple pathways and chemicals, the following equation was used to estimate
total theoretical lifetime excess carcinogenic risks:

m n
Total Risk = z z CRip
p=1 i=1
Where:
Total Risk = Excess cancer risk from exposure to n chemicals via m pathways
m = Number of exposure pathways
n = Number of chemicals
CR i = Potential cancer risk from exposure to chemical i via pathway p

This equation was used to estimate the total potential cancer risks due to exposure to the carcinogenic
COCs via the ingestion, dermal contact and inhalation routes of exposure. The estimated risks, total risk,
estimated hazards and hazard index are presented in Tables 8-11.
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8.8 Estimation of Risks and Hazards

Residential Scenario — Hypothetical scenario as property is zoned industrial

Estimated Risk Soil Ingestion and Dermal Contact - The estimated risk due to exposure to constituents
detected in the soil matrix via the ingestion and dermal contact exposure routes 2.32 x 107 is greater than
the target threshold 1 x 10 and is attributable to Aroclor 1254 and nickel.

Estimated Risk Soil & Soil Vapor Inhalation - The estimated risk due to exposure to constituents
detected in the soil matrix via the inhalation exposure route and due to exposure to VOCs in the vapor
phase is 1.60 x 10 greater than the target threshold 1 x 10 and is attributable to naphthalene.

Hazard Quotients Soil Ingestion and Dermal Contact - The sum of the estimated hazard quotients due to
exposure to constituents detected in the soil matrix via the ingestion and dermal contact exposure routes is
4.83, greater than 1, the target hazard value.

Hazard Quotients Soil & Soil Vapor Inhalation - The sum of the estimated hazard quotients due to
exposure to constituents detected in the soil matrix via the inhalation exposure route and to VOCs in soil
vapor is 4.1, greater than 1, the target hazard value.

Summed Risk - The total risk, summed across all exposure pathways for all carcinogenic chemicals of
concern in the soil matrix and soil vapor, is 1.83 x 10, greater than the target risk.

Hazard Index — The total hazard, summed across all exposure pathways for all noncarcinogenic chemicals
of concern in the soil matrix and soil vapor is 9, greater than the target hazard value. These estimated risk
and hazards values are presented in Tables 8 and 11.

Construction Worker Scenario — Soil Matrix

Estimated Risk Ingestion and Dermal Contact - The estimated risk due to exposure to constituents
detected in the soil matrix via the ingestion and dermal contact exposure routes 7.96 x 107 less than the
target threshold 1 x 107

Estimated Risk Inhalation - The estimated risk due to exposure to constituents detected in the soil matrix
via the inhalation exposure route is 1.28 x 10™ less than the target threshold 1 x 107,

Hazard Quotients Ingestion and Dermal Contact - The estimated hazard quotients due to exposure to
constituents detected in the soil matrix via the ingestion and dermal contact exposure routes is 1.82, greater
than 1, the target hazard value, none of the individual estimated HQs exceeded the threshold.

Hazard Quotients Inhalation - The estimated hazard quotients due to exposure to constituents detected in
the soil matrix via the inhalation exposure route is 0.0009, which is less than 1, the target hazard value.

Summed Risk - The total risk, summed across all exposure pathways for all carcinogenic chemicals of
concern in the soil matrix, is 7.97 x 107, less than the target threshold 1 x 10~

Hazard Index — The total hazard, summed across all exposure pathways for all noncarcinogenic chemicals
of concern in the soil matrix is 1.82, greater than the target hazard value. These estimated risk and hazards
values are presented in Tables 9 and 11.
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Commercial Worker Scenario

Estimated Risk Soil Ingestion and Dermal Contact - The estimated risk due to exposure to constituents
detected in the soil matrix via the ingestion and dermal contact exposure routes 5.83 x 10 less than the
target threshold 1 x 107.

Estimated Risk Soil & Soil Vapor Inhalation - The estimated risk due to exposure to constituents
detected in the soil matrix via the inhalation exposure route and to VOCs in soil vapor is 1.8 x 107 greater
than the target threshold 1 x 10~ and is attributable to naphthalene.

Hazard Quotients Soil Ingestion and Dermal Contact - The estimated hazard quotients due to exposure
to constituents detected in the soil matrix via the ingestion and dermal contact exposure routes is 0.37,
which is less than 1, the target hazard value.

Hazard Quotients Soil & Soil Vapor Inhalation - The estimated hazard quotients due to exposure to
constituents detected in the soil matrix via the inhalation exposure route and to VOCs in soil vapor is 0.5,
less than 1, the target hazard value.

Summed Risk - The total risk, summed across all exposure pathways for all carcinogenic chemicals of
concern in the soil matrix and soil vapor, is 2.38 x 10, greater than the target threshold 1 x 107,

Hazard Index — The total hazard, summed across all exposure pathways for all noncarcinogenic chemicals
of concern in the soil matrix and soil vapor is 0.88, less than the target hazard value. These estimated risk
and hazards values are presented in Tables 10 and 11.
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9.0 UNCERTAINTY ANALYSIS

The uncertainty analysis characterizes the propagated uncertainty in health risk assessments. These
uncertainties are driven by variability in:

e The chemical data selection and assumptions used in the models with which concentrations at
receptor locations were estimated.

e The variability of receptor intake parameters.

e The accuracy of toxicity values used to characterize exposure, hazards and cancer risks.

Additionally, uncertainties are introduced in the risk assessment when exposures to several substances
across multiple pathways are summed.

Quantifying uncertainty is an essential element of the risk assessment process. According to USEPA's
Guidance on Risk Characterization for Risk Managers and Risk Assessors, point estimates of risk "do not
fully convey the range of information considered and used in developing the assessment" (USEPA 1992).
The following components of the risk assessment process can introduce uncertainties:

e Data Collection and Evaluation
e Exposure Assessment
e Toxicity Assessment
e Risk Characterization
9.1 Data Collection and Evaluation

The techniques used for data sampling and analysis and the methods used for identifying chemicals for
evaluation in this risk assessment, may result in a number of uncertainties. These uncertainties are itemized
below in the form of assumptions.

e [t was assumed that the nature and extent of chemical impacts on and near the site have been
adequately characterized. If this assumption is not valid, then potential health impacts may be
over- or underestimated.

e Systematic or random errors in the chemical analyses may yield erroneous data. These types of
errors may result in a slight over- or underestimation of risk.

9.2 Exposure Assessment

A number of uncertainties are associated with the exposure assessment, including estimation of exposure
point concentrations and assumptions used to estimate chemical intakes. Key uncertainties associated with
these components of the HHRA are summarized below.

9.2.1 Exposure Pathways

The exposure pathways evaluated in this HHRA are expected to represent the primary pathways of
exposure, based on the results of the chemical analyses, and the expected fate and transport of these
chemicals in the environment. Minor or secondary pathways may also exist, but often cannot be identified
or evaluated using the available data. The contribution of secondary pathways to the overall risk from the
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site is not likely to be significant. In addition, intake assumptions are reflective of trends (usually for the
most sensitive individual within an entire population), and as such are subject to intrinsic variability. In
both cases, their presence introduces a level of uncertainty to this risk assessment process.

9.3 Toxicity Assessment

Toxicity information for many chemicals is often limited. Consequently, there are varying degrees of
uncertainty with the calculated toxicity values. Sources of uncertainty associated with toxicity values
include:

e Using dose-response information from effects observed at high doses to predict the adverse
health effects that may occur following exposure to the low levels expected from human
contact with the agent in the environment.

e Using dose-response information from short-term exposures to predict the effects of long-term
exposures.

e Using dose-response information from animal studies to predict effects in humans.

e Using dose-response information from homogeneous animal populations or human populations
to predict the effects likely to be observed in the general population consisting of individuals
with a wide range of sensitivities.

To compensate for these uncertainties, USEPA typically applies a margin of safety when promulgating
human toxicity values. Therefore, use of USEPA toxicity values likely results in an overestimation of
potential hazard and risk.

9.4 Risk Characterization

The reasonable maximum exposure scenario risk characterization represents an over-estimation of risk.
Site-specific information regarding depth below ground at which the constituents of concern were detected
was not used in the equations. The reasonable maximum exposure scenario estimated the risk to the
receptors based on the maximum detected concentrations or the UCLs for the constituents quantitatively
assessed in this risk assessment.

9.5 Summary of Risk Assessment Uncertainties

The analysis of the uncertainties associated with this risk assessment indicates that the estimated risks and
hazards derived from the equations in the PEA Manual (DTSC 2015), the RAGs Manual (USEPA 2009),
the LeadSpread Model (DTSC) and the J&E Models for the reasonable maximum exposure scenario
represent an over-estimation of risk. Although as outlined in the sections above, many factors can
contribute to the over- or underestimation of risk, in general, a mixture of conservative and upper-bound
input values were identified to estimate potential exposures. Compounding conservative and upper-bound
input values in the risk assessment process are intended to lead to reasonable, maximum, health-
conservative estimates. The actual impacts to human health are most likely less than those estimated in this
HHRA for the evaluated receptors and pathways.
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Table 1 - Metals Analytical Results in Soil

SAMPLE DATE As Ba Cd Co Cr Cr+6 Cu Hg Mo Ni Pb Sb Tl \% Zn
ID SAMPLED mg/kg | mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg | mg/kg | mg/kg mg/kg
RSLr 0.68 | 15000 71 23 120000 0.3 3100 11 390 670 400 31 1.6 390 23000
DTSC-SLr 0.067 4.58 36000 23 0.42 80 390
RSLI 3 220000 980 350 | 1800000 6.3 47000 46 5800 8100 800 470 23 5800 | 350000
DTSC-SLi 0.25 6.37 170000 69 0.89 320 1000
Offsite-1 4/4/2005 5.2 97 <0.51 8.1 21 3.5 25 <0.16 <1.7 12 12 <1.6 <1.5 35 62
Offsite-5 4/4/2005 12 160 <0.51 17 50 8.34 64 <0.18 <1.7 30 8.1 2.3 <1.5 75 99
Offsite-10 4/4/2005 12 170 <0.51 14 32 5.34 35 <0.18 <1.7 22 5.6 <1.6 <1.5 58 67
Offsite-20 4/4/2005 14 73 <0.51 17 35 5.83 80 <0.15 <1.7 22 10 <1.6 <1.5 67 95
SB1-5 1/3/17 3.7 110 <0.5 8.6 28 <0.21 37 3.56 <1 13 45 <2.5 <2.5 36 93
SB1-10 1/3/17 <3.5 71 <0.5 7.5 20 <0.19 17 0.09 <1 14 3.7 <2.5 <2.5 31 34
SB2-5 1/3/17 <3.5 170 <0.5 9.9 25 <0.19 25 0.26 <1 12 120 <2.5 <2.5 36 150
SB2-10 1/3/17 5.5 100 <0.5 11 23 <0.21 21 0.04 <1 20 9.1 <2.5 <2.5 39 40
SB3-5 1/3/17 <3.5 200 1.1 6.5 25 <0.21 190 2.05 <1 19 97 <2.5 <2.5 25 260
SB3-10 1/3/17 <3.5 79 <0.5 8.4 22 <0.19 21 0.03 <1 15 4.2 <2.5 <2.5 34 39
SB4-5 1/3/17 <3.5 74 <0.5 8.3 33 <0.21 22 0.04 <1 19 3.7 <2.5 <2.5 48 39
SB4-10 1/3/17 <3.5 34 <0.5 4.8 19 <0.21 9.5 0.02 <1 8.2 <3 <2.5 <2.5 30 27
SB5-5 1/3/17 <3.5 99 <0.5 6.3 130 <0.21 29 2.65 <1 17 46 4.8 <2.5 28 160
SB5-10 1/3/17 <3.5 49 <0.5 5.3 18 <0.21 10 0.04 <1 11 <3 <2.5 <2.5 31 30
SB6-5 1/3/17 <3.5 79 <0.5 6.3 14 <0.21 14 0.05 <1 12 34 <2.5 <2.5 21 26
SB6-10 1/3/17 <3.5 33 <0.5 5.6 18 <0.21 15 0.02 <1 11 3 <2.5 <2.5 22 24
SB7-5 1/3/17 3.5 230 <0.5 12 31 <0.19 28 0.03 <1 20 6.1 <2.5 <2.5 40 52
SB7-10 1/3/17 <3.5 79 <0.5 7.8 16 <0.21 16 0.03 <1 14 3.8 <2.5 <2.5 28 31
SB8-5 1/4/17 7.6 120 <0.5 7.5 25 <0.21 19 0.03 <1 17 <3 <2.5 <2.5 39 39
SB8-10 1/4/17 <3.5 78 <0.5 10 25 <0.21 17 0.02 1.1 13 <3 <2.5 <2.5 43 56
SB9-5 1/4/17 <3.2 55 <0.45 6.7 19 <0.21 19 0.1 0.93 14 <2.7 <23 <23 28 33
SB9-10 1/4/17 <3.5 35 <0.5 5.3 21 <0.21 15 0.04 <1 12 3.1 <2.5 <2.5 23 27
SB10-5 1/4/17 <3.5 140 <0.5 11 25 <0.19 21 0.12 <1 18 4.4 <2.5 <2.5 35 44
SB10-10 1/4/17 <3.5 45 <0.5 6.1 19 <0.19 11 0.04 <1 11 <3 <2.5 <2.5 20 27
SB11-5 1/4/17 <3.5 71 <0.5 8.1 21 0.25 15 0.05 <1 14 3.2 <2.5 <2.5 26 30
SB11-10 1/4/17 <3.5 32 <0.5 4.2 20 <0.21 10 0.1 <1 9.3 <3 <2.5 <2.5 13 24
SB12-5 1/4/17 <3.5 86 <0.5 9.5 23 <0.21 17 1.08 <1 13 28 <2.5 <2.5 32 120
SB12-10 1/4/17 <3.5 66 <0.5 6.5 21 <0.21 15 0.04 <1 11 3 <2.5 <2.5 30 36
SB13-5 1/4/17 <3.5 78 <0.5 7.5 17 <0.21 12 0.01 <1 11 3.8 <2.5 <2.5 26 37
SB13-10 1/4/17 <3.5 63 <0.5 8.2 21 <0.21 12 0.04 <1 13 <3 <2.5 <2.5 29 37
SB14-5 1/4/17 <32 110 <0.45 11 27 <0.21 22 0.04 <0.91 21 4.9 <23 <23 45 45
SB14-10 1/4/17 <3.2 38 <0.45 6.3 19 <0.19 10 0.02 <0.91 11 <2.7 <23 <23 18 28
SB15-5 1/4/17 <3.5 63 <0.5 6.4 15 <0.21 7.9 0.02 <1 8.4 <3 <2.5 <2.5 21 31
SB15-10 1/4/17 <3.5 58 <0.5 7.4 23 <0.21 7.5 <0.01 <1 12 <3 <2.5 <23 26 34
SB16-5 1/4/17 <3.2 100 <0.45 9.2 21 <0.21 40 0.06 <0.91 15 7.5 <23 <2.5 30 46
SB16-10 1/4/17 <3.5 80 <0.5 7.9 21 <0.21 13 0.05 <1 13 3 <2.5 <2.5 32 38
SB17-5 1/4/17 <3.5 60 <0.5 6.9 15 <0.21 11 0.05 <1 11 <3 <2.5 <2.3 24 30
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Table 1 - Metals Analytical Results in Soil

SAMPLE DATE As Ba Cd Co Cr Cr+6 Cu Hg Mo Ni Pb Sb Tl \% Zn
ID SAMPLED mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
RSLr 0.68 | 15000 71 23 120000 | 0.3 3100 11 390 670 400 31 1.6 390 23000
DTSC-SLr 0.067 4.58 36000 23 0.42 80 390
RSLi 3 220000 | 980 350 | 1800000| 6.3 47000 46 5800 8100 800 470 23 5800 | 350000
DTSC-SLIi 0.25 6.37 170000 69 0.89 320 1000
Offsite-1 4/4/2005 52 97 <0.51 8.1 21 3.5 25 <0.16 | <1.7 12 12 <l.6 | <15 35 62
Offsite-5 4/4/2005 12 160 <0.51 17 50 8.34 64 <0.18 | <1.7 30 8.1 2.3 <1.5 75 99
Offsite-10 4/4/2005 12 170 <0.51 14 32 5.34 35 <0.18 | <1.7 22 5.6 <l.6 | <L.5 58 67
Offsite-20 4/4/2005 14 73 <0.51 17 35 5.83 80 <0.15 <1.7 22 10 <l.6 [ <L.5 67 95
SB17-10 1/4/17 <3.2 42 <0.45 6.3 27 <0.21 11 0.02 <0.91 12 3.2 <23 | <25 23 32
SB18-5 1/4/17 <3.5 63 <0.5 8.8 19 <0.21 10 0.03 <1 13 4.1 <25 | <25 30 36
SB18-10 1/4/17 <3.5 72 <0.5 9.7 39 <0.21 28 0.03 <1 30 4.7 <2.5 <2.5 32 44
SB19-5 1/4/17 <3.5 81 <0.5 5.8 35 0.36 30 0.27 <1 12 23 <25 | <25 26 94
SB19-10 1/4/17 <3.5 59 <0.5 7.6 22 1.7 11 0.02 <1 12 <3 <25 | <25 28 37
SB20-5 1/4/17 <3.2 150 0.77 240 220 <0.21 200 0.04 23 27 450 11 13 51 520
SB20-10 1/4/17 <3.2 140 <0.45 12 26 <0.21 33 0.03 <0.90 19 37 <23 | <23 40 110
Notes:

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

As = arsenic, Ba = barium, Cd = cadmium, Co = cobalt, Cr = chromium, Cr+6 = hexavalent chromium, Cu = copper, Hg = mercury, Mo = molybdenum, Ni = nickel,

Pb = lead, Se = selenium, V = vanadium, Zn = zinc
<3.5 = concentration is less than the Reporting Limit (3.5), i.e., not detected (ND)
SB1-5 = Soil Boring1, 5-feet below ground surface (bgs).
Analytical results are included as Appendix A

Soil was collected from 5-feet bgs and 10-feet bgs from the same boring.
Only detected concentrations of metals are presented in this table. All other metals were ND.

Offsite Soil Borings were collected from Spud Field, Signal Hill (1.5miles SE). Background Cr+6 estimated as 1/6 total Cr.
RSLr = USEPA Regional Screening Level for residential soils, RSLi = USEPA Regional Screening Levels for industrial soils (November 2017)

DTSC SLr = CalEPA DTSC Screening Level for residential soils, DTSC SLi = CalEPA DTSC Screening Level for industrial soils (January 2018)

HHRA Note Number 3 for cadmium in soils (January 2018)
Nickel Refinery Dust values were used for screening levels
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Table 2 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analytical Results in Soil

Date TPH-

Sample ID Sampled g TPH-d | TPH-o | <C8 | C8-C9 | C9-C10|C10-C11|{C11-C12|C12-C14|C14-C16|{C16-C18|C18-C20|C20-C24]| C24-C28|C28-C32| C>32
RSLr Aromatic 82 110 2500 82 82 82 82 82 110 110 110 110 110 2500 2500 2500
RSLr Aliphatic 520 96 230,000 [ 520 | 520 520 520 520 96 96 96 96 96 | 230,000 | 230,000 | 230,000
RSLi Aromatic 420 600 33,000 | 420 420 420 420 420 600 600 600 600 600 33,000 | 33,000 | 33,000
RSLi Aliphatic 2200 | 440 ]3,500,000| 2200 2200 | 2200 | 2200 | 2200 | 440 440 440 440 440 | 3,500,000 | 3,500,000 | 3,500,000

DTSC SLr Aliphatic 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400
SB1-5 1/3/2017 1 18 22 <1 <1 <1 1 1.6 4.5 5.2 4 1.3 2.3 3.5 8.8 6.9
SB1-10 1/3/2017 | 2.9 <5 <5 <1 <1 3.5 24 45 42 2.9 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB2-5 1/3/2017 |<0.039, <25 210 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 5 19 43 78 68
SB2-10 1/3/2017 |<0.041 <5 66 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.1 4.8 8 8.1 22 21 21 14
SB3-5 1/3/2017 14 <50 5000 <10 33 150 180 370 1000 780 750 710 1300 1200 690 1100
SB3-10 1/3/2017 12 <25 3500 <5 29 150 160 320 610 510 430 420 710 650 1100 1000
SB4-5 1/3/2017 |<0.058 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB4-10 1/3/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB5-5 1/3/2017 | 270 <100 3900 <20 <20 30 56 180 270 94 <20 32 230 610 1100 1200
SB5-10 1/3/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB6-5 1/3/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB6-10 1/3/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB7-5 1/3/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB7-10 1/3/2017 | 0.17 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB8-5 1/4/2017 1<0.073 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB8-10 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB9-5 1/4/2017 [<0.044 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l <1 <1
SB9-10 1/4/2017 <0.039, <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB10-5 1/4/2017 | 810 <5 11 4.9 24 620 930 570 56 49 10 2.8 1.6 <1 53 5.5
SB10-10 1/4/2017 | 380 <5 14 5.2 26 310 530 320 71 51 7.9 1.9 2.6 1.4 5.1 7
SB11-5 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 280 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 4.4 21 59 120 81
SB11-10 1/4/2017 | <0.07 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB12-5 1/4/2017 1<0.038 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB12-10 1/4/2017 |<0.042 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB13-5 1/4/2017 |<0.035 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB13-10 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB14-5 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
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Table 2 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analytical Results in Soil

Date TPH-

Sample ID Sampled | g | TPH-d | TPH-o | <C8| C8-C9 |C9-C10|C10-C11|C11-C12|{C12-C14|C14-C16/C16-C18{C18-C20|C20-C24| C24-C28|C28-C32| C>32
RSLr Aromatic 82 110 2500 | 82 82 82 82 82 110 110 110 110 110 2500 2500 2500
RSLr Aliphatic 520 96 230,000 | 520 | 520 520 520 520 96 96 96 96 96 | 230,000 | 230,000 | 230,000
RSLi Aromatic 420 600 33,000 | 420 | 420 420 420 420 600 600 600 600 600 | 33,000 | 33,000 | 33,000
RSLi Aliphatic 2200 [ 440 |3,500,000| 2200 2200 | 2200 | 2200 [ 2200 440 440 440 440 440 3,500,000 3,500,000 | 3,500,000

DTSC SLr Aliphatic 8,400 8,400 | 8400 | 8,400
SB14-10 1/4/2017 |<0.044] <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB15-5 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB15-10 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB16-5 1/4/2017 |<0.033 <5 46 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 34 10 21 11
SB16-10 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB17-5 1/4/2017 |<0.043] <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB17-10 1/4/2017 |<0.043 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB18-5 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB18-10 1/4/2017 |<0.062] <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB19-5 1/4/2017 | <0.05 <5 570 [ <10| <10 | <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 12 58 110 210 180
SB19-10 1/4/2017 | 0.12 <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
SB20-5 1/4/2017 | 0.084| <25 1100 | <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 14 110 260 430 340
SB20-10 1/4/2017 |<0.042] <25 320 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 7 53 140 120

Notes:

TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-gasoline range C4-C12

TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-diesel range C10-C24

TPH-o0 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-oil range C22-C36

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

<0.039 = concentration is less than the Reporting Limit (0.039), i.e., not detected (ND)
SB1-5 = Soil Boringl, 5-feet below ground surface (bgs).

Analytical results are included as Appendix A and include MADEP Analysis by GC-FID
Soil was collected from 5-feet bgs and 10-feet bgs from the same boring.

RSLr = USEPA Regional Screening Level for residential soils, RSLi for industrial soils (November 2017)
DTSC SLr = CalEPA DTSC Screening Level for residential soils (January 2018)
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Table 3 - Volatile Organic Compounds Analytical Results in Soil
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Sample ID Sampled 2 & L S 3 s 2 oy z. L o = - - > g s
RSLr 1.2 0.29 3900 7800 7800 5.8 1900 NA 3.8 3800 2 4900 58 780 0.59 550 650
RSLi 5.1 1.3 58,000 120,000 120,000 25 9900 NA 17 24,000 8.8 47,000 240 12,000 1.7 2400 2800
DTSC-SLr 0.33 0.3 1200 2200 2200 NA NA NA NA NA 550 1100 NA 210 0.0088 NA NA
DTSC-SLi 1.4 1.3 64,000 12,000 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA 2800 5400 NA 170 0.15 NA NA
SB1-5 1/3/2017 | <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 0.0048 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 0.0045 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039
SB1-10 1/3/2017 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 0.022 0.03 <0.0037 | <0.0037 0.0047 <0.0037 0.0076 0.0063 0.074 <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 <0.0037 <0.0037
SB2-5 1/3/2017 | <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 0.0046 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036
SB2-10 1/3/2017 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 | <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036
SB3-5 1/3/2017 | <0.0045 0.0079 0.043 <0.0045 0.046 <0.0045 0.61 <0.0045 0.042 0.21 0.23 <0.0045 0.012 <0.0045 [ <0.0045 <0.0045 0.011
SB3-10 1/3/2017 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 0.29 0.036 <0.006 0.41 <0.006 0.045 0.05 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 0.0076 <0.006 <0.006
SB4-5 1/3/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB4-10 1/3/2017 | <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042
SB5-5 1/3/2017 | <0.0078 | <0.0078 0.037 0.086 <0.0078 | <0.0078 0.073 0.025 0.024 0.14 <0.0078 | <0.0078 0.63 0.33 <0.0078 <0.0078 <0.0078
SB5-10 1/3/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB6-5 1/3/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB6-10 1/3/2017 | <0.0045 [ <0.0045 | <0.0045 [ <0.0045 | <0.0045 [ <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 <0.0045 <0.0045
SB7-5 1/3/2017 | <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043
SB7-10 1/3/2017 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 0.0052 <0.0044 [ <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044
SB8-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083 <0.0083
SB8-10 1/4/2017 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006
SB9-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066 <0.0066
SB9-10 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB10-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 0.074 0.0076 0.051 0.0079 0.23 <0.0039 0.023 0.04 0.23 <0.0039 0.043 0.041 <0.0039 0.0069 <0.0039
SB10-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0044 <0.0044 0.089 0.012 0.06 0.0049 0.33 <0.0044 0.045 0.38 0.37 <0.0044 0.034 <0.0044 <0.0044 0.0047 <0.0044
SB11-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0045 [ <0.0045 | <0.0045 [ <0.0045 | <0.0045 [ <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 <0.0045 <0.0045
SB11-10 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB12-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 [ <0.0039 | <0.0039 [ <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 | <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0039
SB12-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044
SB13-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 | <0.0037 <0.0037 <0.0037
SB13-10 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB14-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038 <0.0038
SB14-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044
SB15-5 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB15-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 | <0.0045 <0.0045 <0.0045
SB16-5 1/4/2017 0.0088 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035
SB16-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 | <0.0062 <0.0062 <0.0062
SB17-5 1/4/2017 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 | <0.0044 <0.0044 <0.0044
SB17-10 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
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Table 3 - Volatile Organic Compounds Analytical Results in Soil
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Sample ID smpled | 8| & | % : | 5 | &£ | & | | F | % | 2| & | g] g | & z %
RSLr 1.2 0.29 3900 7800 7800 5.8 1900 NA 3.8 3800 2 4900 58 780 0.59 550 650
RSLi 5.1 1.3 58,000 120,000 120,000 25 9900 NA 17 24,000 8.8 47,000 240 12,000 1.7 2400 2800
DTSC-SLr 0.33 0.3 1200 2200 2200 NA NA NA NA NA 550 1100 NA 210 0.0088 NA NA
DTSC-SLi 1.4 1.3 64,000 12,000 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA 2800 5400 NA 170 0.15 NA NA
SB18-5 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB18-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0067 | <0.0067 <0.0067 | <0.0067 <0.0067 | <0.0067 | <0.0067 | <0.0067 [ <0.0067 | <0.0067 | <0.0067 <0.0067 | <0.0067 <0.0067 | <0.0067 <0.0067 <0.0067
SB19-5 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB19-10 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB20-5 1/4/2017 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0063 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB20-10 1/4/2017 | <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036 <0.0036

Notes:

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

<0.0039 = concentration is less than the Reporting Limit (0.0039), i.e., not detected (ND)

SB1-5 = Soil Boringl, 5-feet below ground surface (bgs).
Analytical results are included as Appendix A
Soil was collected from 5-feet bgs and 10-feet bgs from the same boring.

Only detected concentrations of VOCs are presented in this table. All other metals were ND.

RSLr = USEPA Regional Screening Level for residential soils, RSLi for industrial soils (November 2017)

DTSC SLr = CalEPA DTSC Screening Level for residential soils, SLi for industrial soils (January 2018)
NA = Not Available
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Table 4
Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building G
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

O P e o el el = e

Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) g/kg)
VG-JJ50:6 SwW 6 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VG-K45:6 SwW 6 9/8/11 9/14/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VG-K48:12 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VG-K52:12 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VG-K55:6 SwW 6 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VG-KK50:6 SwW 6 9/8/11 9/12/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051

'Sample Location:

2Sample Depth:
*Total Aroclors:

SW = excavation sidewall

F = excavation floor

Depth in inches below the pre-excavation ground surface

Sum of Aroclor 1248, 1254, and 1260 detected concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Prior to March 2012, Aroclor 1248 and Aroclor 1254 were the only Aroclors detected at the Petrolane-Lomita
Gas Plant. Beginning in March 2012, analysis has been performed by TestAmerica and they have quantified
Aroclors 1248, 1254, and 1260 in verification soil samples. Total PCBs indicated within this table are either
the sum of each detected Aroclor or simply the detection level of the individual aroclors. BOLD text indicates

the Total PCB concentration is greater than the EPA stipulated cleanup level (0.22 mg/kg).



Table 4
Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building K
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mgikg)
VK-HH64:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/22/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-HH64:18 SW 18 9/16/11 9/22/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-HH70:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-HH70:18 SW 18 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-HH80:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.057 0.32 <0.057 0.32
VK-HH80:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 0.076 <0.054 0.076
VK-147:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 0.082 <0.055 0.082
VK-147:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058
VK-150:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-160:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-160:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-170:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-180:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-186:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-186:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-1190:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-1190:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-J40:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-J40:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-J50:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.052 0.18 <0.053 0.18
VK-J60:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 0.073 <0.053 0.073
VK-J70:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/19/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-J80:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-J90:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VK-J93:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058
VK-J93:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058
VK-K40:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/19/11 <0.054 0.23 <0.054 0.23
VK-K50:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-K60:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/19/12 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-K70:36 F 36 9/16/11 9/19/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-K80:36 F 36 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-K90:36 F 36 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-K94:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.053 0.21 <0.053 0.21
VK-K94:18 SW 18 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-KK100:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-KK100:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VK-KK38:36 F 36 3/8/12 4/19/12 <0.096 0.043 0.014 0.057
VK-KK40:30 SW 30 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.096 <0.096 <0.096 <0.096
VK-L100:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VK-L102:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-L102:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VK-L35:30 SW 30 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VK-L45:30 SW 30 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-L50:24 F 24 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.053 0.056 <0.053 0.056
VK-L60:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-L70:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.061 <0.061 <0.061 <0.061
VK-L80:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 0.077 0.14 <0.055 0.217
VK-L90:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VK-L95:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052




Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building K

Table 4

Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mgikg)
VK-LL40:30 SW 30 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-LL80:42 SW 42 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-M100:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.097 <0.097 <0.097 <0.097
VK-M103:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VK-M103:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-M20:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.052 1 <0.052 1
VK-M20:15 SW 15 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.053 0.11 <0.053 0.11
VK-M30:30 F 30 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-M40:30 F 30 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-M50:30 F 30 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.055 0.22 <0.055 0.22
VK-M60:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-M70:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.059 <0.059 <0.059 <0.059
VK-M75:42 SW 42 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-M87:42 SW 42 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VK-M90:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.056 0.061 <0.056 0.061
VK-M95:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-MM20:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-MM20:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-MM82:48 F 48 3/8/12 4/27/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-N100:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-N104:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.098 0.18 0.052 0.232
VK-N104:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.11 0.11 0.035 0.145
VK-N24:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VK-N24:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VK-N30:0 GS 0 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.053 0.096 <0.055 0.096
VK-N30:12 SW 12 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-N40:30 F 30 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-N50:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.055 0.1 <0.055 0.1
VK-N60:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-N70:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-N80:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VK-N90:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VK-N95:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-0100:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-0105:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.11 0.13 0.045 0.175
VK-0105:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.11 0.034 <0.11 0.034
VK-025:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-025:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-035:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.099 <0.099 <0.099 <0.099
VK-040:36 F 36 9/9/11 9/16/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-050:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VK-060:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-070:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VK-080:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VK-090:36 F 36 9/10/11 9/16/11 0.49 0.37 <0.054 0.86
VK-096:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-0050:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VK-0070:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-0080:0 GS 0 9/10/11 9/16/11 0.056 0.12 <0.056 0.176




Table 4

Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building K

Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mgikg)
VK-0080:18 SW 18 9/10/11 9/16/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VK-P100:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.099 <0.099 <0.099 <0.099
VK-P106:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.098 0.16 0.068 0.228
VK-P106:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/25/12 0.047 0.097 0.032 0.176
VK-P25:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.099 <0.099 <0.099 <0.099
VK-P30:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-P40:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-P50:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-P60:18 F 18 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-P70:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-P80:12 F 12 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 0.043 <0.10 0.043
VK-P90:18 F 18 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP100:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP100:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP30:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/14/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP30:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP40:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP40:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP50:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 0.088 <0.10 0.088
VK-PP50:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/13/12 <0.10 0.13 <0.10 0.13
VK-PP60:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.10 0.049 0.029 0.078
VK-PP60:9 SW 9 3/8/12 4/27/12 0.055 0.048 0.04 0.143
VK-PP70:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP70:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP80:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP80:6 SW 6 3/8/12 4/20/12 <0.11 0.018 0.016 0.034
VK-PP90:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VK-PP90:9 SW 9 3/8/12 4/28/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

"Sample Location:

2Sample Depth:
3Total Aroclors:

GS = ground surface SW = excavation sidewall

F = excavation floor

Depth in inches below the pre-excavation ground surface

Sum of Aroclor 1248, 1254, and 1260 detected concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Prior to March 2012, Aroclor 1248 and Aroclor 1254 were the only Aroclors detected at the Petrolane-Lomita
Gas Plant. Beginning in March 2012, analysis has been performed by TestAmerica and they have quantified
Aroclors 1248, 1254, and 1260 in verification soil samples. Total PCBs indicated within this table are either
the sum of each detected Aroclor or simply the detection level of the individual aroclors. BOLD text indicates
the Total PCB concentration is greater than the EPA stipulated cleanup level (0.22 mg/kg).



Table 4
Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building L
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) [ (mgrkg)
VL-CC90:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-CC90:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-CC100:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-CC100:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.051 0.16 <0.051 0.16
VL-D72:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-D80:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-D90:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-D100:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-D103:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-D103:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-DD30:0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/19/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-DD30:12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/19/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-DD40:0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-DD40:12 SwW 12 3/9/12 4/19/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-E27:0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/19/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-E27:12 SwW 12 3/9/12 4/19/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-E30:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/19/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-E40:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-E45:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-E52:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-E62:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-E72:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-E80:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.054 0.069 <0.054 0.069
VL-E90:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-E100:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.054 0.2 <0.054 0.2
VL-E103:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-E103:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 >0.055
VL-EE50:18 F 18 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-F25:0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-F25:12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-F35:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/3/12 0.16 0.16 <0.11 0.32
VL-F45:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/3/12 0.22 0.47 <0.10 0.69
VL-F55:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-F60:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-F70:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.055 0.13 <0.055 0.13
VL-F80:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 0.083 0.1 <0.055 0.183
VL-F90:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-F100:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-F103:0 GS 0 9/29/11 | 10/12/11 | <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VL-F103:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/1/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-FF(20):0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF(20):12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF(10):0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF(10):12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF0:0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF0:12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF60:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF70:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-FF80:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10




Table 4
Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building L
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) [ (mgrkg)
VL-FF95:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-FF95:18 SW 18 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-G(25):0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G(25):12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G(20):24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 0.28 0.86 0.27 1.41
VL-G(10):24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 2.4 2.7 0.42 5.52
VL-G5:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
VL-G7:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.54 1.1 <0.54 1.1
VL-G25:12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G35:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
VL-G40:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G50:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G60:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G70:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G80:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-G85:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/25/12 <0.10 <0.10 0.017 0.017
VL-G90:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-G90:18 SW 18 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-G100:24 F 24 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-G103:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VL-G103:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-GG10:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-GG10:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-GG20:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VL-GG20:6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-GG60:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H(25):0 GS 0 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H(25):12 SW 12 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H(20):24 F 24 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H(10):24 F 24 3/9/12 4/27/12 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5
VL-HO:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-H10:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H20:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H30:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H40:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/2/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H50:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/26/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H58:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/2/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H62:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/6/11 <0.054 0.13 <0.054 0.13
VL-H68:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/3/12 <0.10 0.026 0.015 0.041
VL-H70:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/27/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H80:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-H85:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/27/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-H90:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/6/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VL-H90:18 SW 18 9/29/11 10/6/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-H100:24 F 24 9/29/11 10/6/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-H103:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/6/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-H103:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/6/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-HH(20):18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/27/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-HHO0:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/27/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10




Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building L
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant

Table 4

2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) [ (mgrkg)
VL-HH10:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-HH20:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-HH60:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-HH70:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-HH80:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-1(25):0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/3/11 <0.052 0.069 <0.052 0.069
VL-1(25):6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/9/11 <0.051 0.13 <0.051 0.13
VL-1(18):12 F 12 9/29/11 10/9/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-1(10):18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-I(5):24 F 24 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-12:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/9/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-112:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/9/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-122:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/9/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-125:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-130:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-140:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-150:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-160:24 F 24 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-168:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-172:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-182:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/7/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VL-190:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/7/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-190:18 SW 18 9/29/11 10/7/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-1100:24 F 24 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-1103:0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-1103:12 SW 12 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-110:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-1110:18 SW 18 3/9/12 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-1120:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-1170:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-1190:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-1195:24 F 24 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VL-11100:36 F 36 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-J(25):0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-J(25):6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-J(18):12 F 12 9/29/11 10/4/11 <0.055 0.14 <0.055 0.14
VL-J(10):18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 0.02 <0.10 0.02
VL-J0:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 0.032 0.033 <0.10 0.065
VL-J10:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
VL-J20:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 1.5 2.1 <0.57 3.6
VL-J30:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 0.094 0.11 <0.11 0.204
VL-J40:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/5/12 0.18 0.19 0.12 0.49
VL-J50:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.11 0.094 0.039 0.133
VL-J60:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 1.1 0.79 0.18 2.07
VL-J70:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-J78:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-J82:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-J85:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-J95:48 F 48 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10




Table 4
Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building L
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) [ (mgrkg)
VL-J107:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/1/12 <0.11 <0.11 0.2 0.2
VL-J107:24 SW 24 3/8/12 4/1/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-JJ50:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-JJ60:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-JJ70:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-K(10):18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/1/12 0.054 0.17 0.059 0.283
VL-K(25):0 GS 0 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-K(25):6 SW 6 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-K(18):12 F 12 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.052 0.2 <0.052 0.2
VL-K0:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/5/12 0.78 0.55 0.15 1.48
VL-K10:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/2/12 0.034 0.11 0.063 0.207
VL-K20:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/2/12 2.6 5.8 1.9 10.3
VL-K30:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/2/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-K40:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/2/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-K45:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/5/12 <0.21 0.51 0.27 0.78
VL-K52:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-K62:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/8/11 0.16 0.14 <0.056 0.3
VL-K72:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.061 <0.061 <0.061 <0.061
VL-K82:12 F 12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-K85:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/2/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-K95:48 F 48 3/9/12 52112 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-K107:0 GS 0 3/8/12 4/1/12 <1.2 5.3 <1.2 5.3
VL-K107:24 SW 24 3/8/12 4/1/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-KK50:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-KK70:48 F 48 9/30/11 10/3/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-KK90:42 SW 42 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-L(10):18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.11 0.43 <0.11 0.43
VL-L(18):0 GS 0 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-L(18):6 SW 6 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-L0:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.55 1.4 <0.55 1.4
VL-L10:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/3/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-L20:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/3/12 0.056 0.09 <0.11 0.146
VL-L30:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/3/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-L40:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/3/12 <0.11 0.022 0.048 0.07
VL-L50:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.11 0.062 0.035 0.097
VL-L60:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-L60:48 SW 48 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.056 0.16 <0.056 0.16
VL-L70:96 F 96 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-L80:96 F 96 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058
VL-L85:24 SW 24 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-L85:48 F 48 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058 <0.058
VL-L90:36 F 36 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.056 0.12 <0.056 0.12
VL-L93:42 F 42 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-L95:48 F 48 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-L107:0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-L107:24 SW 24 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-LL10:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-LL20:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/4/12 0.2 0.35 0.13 0.68
VL-LL30:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/4/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10




Table 4

Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building L

Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant

2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) [ (mgrkg)
VL-LL100:42 SW 42 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-M(10):0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 0.31 <0.11 0.31
VL-M(10):12 SW 12 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 0.45 <0.11 0.45
VL-MO0:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-M5:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-M12:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/4/11 <0.055 0.16 <0.055 0.16
VL-M22:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-M32:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.053 0.065 <0.065 0.065
VL-M40:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 0.017 0.017
VL-M50:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-M65:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-M75:36 F 36 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-M80:24 F 24 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-M90:36 F 36 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-M100:36 F 36 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.056 0.24 <0.056 0.24
VL-M103:0 GS 0 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.056 0.10 <0.056 <0.056
VL-M103:18 SW 18 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.055 0.091 <0.055 0.091
VL-MMO:0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/18/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-MMO:12 SW 12 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-MM30:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.10 <0.10 0.02 0.02
VL-MM50:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-MM60:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-N25:0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-N25:12 SW 12 3/9/12 5/12/12 <0.11 0.39 0.18 0.57
VL-N35:24 F 24 3/9/12 5/12/12 <0.53 1.7 <0.53 1.7
VL-N40:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
VL-N42:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.053 0.2 <0.053 0.2
VL-N52:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VL-N60:24 F 24 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-N67:42 F 42 3/9/12 5/11/12 <0.11 0.075 <0.11 0.075
VL-N70:30 SW 30 3/9/12 5/18/12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
VL-N75:48 F 48 3/9/12 5/12/12 <0.11 <0.11 0.084 0.084
VL-N77:42 SW 42 3/9/12 5/12/12 <0.11 <0.11 0.051 0.051
VL-N80:36 F 36 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.056 0.13 <0.056 0.13
VL-N90:36 F 36 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-N100:48 F 48 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-N103:0 GS 0 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.052 1.3 <0.052 1.3
VL-N103:24 SW 24 9/30/11 10/6/11 <0.053 0.7 <0.053 0.7
VL-025:0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 0.027 <0.11 0.027
VL-025:6 SW 6 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-035:12 SW 12 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11
VL-050:24 F 24 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VL-05618 SW 18 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
VL-070:24 F 24 9/30/11 | 10/10/11 | <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-080:24 F 24 9/30/11 | 10/10/11 | <0.055 0.11 <0.055 <0.055
VL-090:24 F 24 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.057 0.23 <0.057 0.23
VL-0100:24 F 24 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057
VL-0103:0 GS 0 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.051 0.33 <0.051 0.33
VL-0103:12 SW 12 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052




Table 4

Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building L

Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®

Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) [ (mgrkg)

VL-0030:0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 0.17 0.18 0.35
VL-0030:6 SW 6 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 0.27 <0.11 0.27
VL-0040:0 GS 0 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.11 0.099 <0.11 0.099
VL-0040:6 SW 6 3/9/12 5/19/12 <0.12 0.091 <0.12 0.091
VL-0060:18 SW 18 3/9/12 5/18/12 <0.11 0.029 <0.11 0.029
VL-P60:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-P70:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VL-P80:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-P90:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.052 0.06 <0.052 0.06
VL-P100:12 F 12 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VL-P103:0 GS 0 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-P103:6 SW 6 9/30/11 10/7/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VL-PP65:CW Cw NA 9/21/11 9/26/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VL-PP85:CW Cw NA 9/21/11 9/26/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VL-PP95:CW CW NA 9/21/11 9/26/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051

"Sample Location:

2Sample Depth:
3Total Aroclors:

GS = ground surface SW = excavation sidewall

F = excavation floor CW = concrete wall

Depth in inches below the pre-excavation ground surface

Sum of Aroclor 1248, 1254, and 1260 detected concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Prior to March 2012, Aroclor 1248 and Aroclor 1254 were the only Aroclors detected at the Petrolane-Lomita
Gas Plant. Beginning in March 2012, analysis has been performed by TestAmerica and they have quantified
Aroclors 1248, 1254, and 1260 in verification soil samples. Total PCBs indicated within this table are either
the sum of each detected Aroclor or simply the detection level of the individual aroclors. BOLD text indicates

the Total PCB concentration is greater than the EPA stipulated cleanup level (0.22 mg/kg).




Table 4
Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building N
Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)
VN-PP45:CW CW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VN-PP70:CW CW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-PP75:FW FW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-PP88:FW FW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-PP92:CW CW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-PP100 SW 8 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VN-Q40:6 F 6 9/19/11 9/27/11 <0.053 0.11 <0.053 0.11
VN-Q60:6 F 6 9/19/11 9/27/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-Q80:6 F 6 9/19/11 9/26/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-Q93:6 SW 6 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-Q100:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.052 <0.052
VN-Q103:8 SW 8 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-QQ96:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VN-R93:6 SW 6 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-R100:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-R103:8 SW 8 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-S40:48 F 48 9/19/11 9/27/11 <0.054 0.067 <0.054 0.067
VN-S60:60 F 60 9/19/11 9/26/11 0.13 0.17 <0.056 0.30
VN-S80:60 F 60 9/19/11 9/27/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VN-SW93:CW CW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-S93:6 SW 6 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VN-S100:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-S103:8 SW 8 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-SS40:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/23/11 0.089 0.15 <0.053 0.239
VN-SS50:9 SW 9 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-SS60:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 0.15 0.12 <0.053 0.27
VN-SS96:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T40:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VN-T50:18 F 18 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-T60:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T69:0 CB 0 9/21/11 9/26/11 <0.057 0.068 <0.057 0.068
VN-T80:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T80:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T85:FW FW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VN-T90:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-T90:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T93:6 SW 6 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T100:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/14/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-T103:8 SW 8 9/8/11 9/14/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VN-TT33:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-TT63:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-TT63:CW CW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-TT79:24 F 24 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-U33:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VN-U40:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-U50:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053
VN-U60:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/23/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056
VN-U70:0 CB 0 9/21/11 9/26/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055
VN-U79:FW FW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051




Table 4

Summary of PCB Verification Soil Sample Concentrations: Building N

Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant
2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

. | Sample? | Sample | Sample | Aroclor | Aroclor [ Aroclor Total®
Sample ID | Sample Depth |Collection| Analysis [ 1248 1254 1260 PCBs
Location (Inches) Date Date (mg/kg) [ (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)
VN-U80:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-U90:12 F 12 9/16/11 9/26/11 <0.054 0.5 <0.054 0.5
VN-U100:12 F 12 9/8/11 9/14/11 <0.052 0.18 <0.052 0.18
VN-U103:8 SW 8 9/8/11 9/14/11 <0.052 0.11 <0.052 0.11
VN-UU40:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/21/11 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051 <0.051
VN-UU50:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/21/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-UU6B6:FW FW NA 9/21/11 9/27/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052
VN-UU80:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/21/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-UU90:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/20/11 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054 <0.054
VN-UU100:6 SW 6 9/16/11 9/21/11 <0.051 0.074 <0.051 0.074
'Sample Location:  CB = concrete base (immediately beneath concrete) CW = concrete wall (concrete sample)
SW = excavation sidewall FW = foundation wall (concrete sample)
F = excavation floor
2Sample Depth: Depth in inches below the pre-excavation ground surface NA = Not applicable due to concrete matrix

3Total Aroclors:

Sum of Aroclor 1248, 1254, and 1260 detected concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Prior to March 2012, Aroclor 1248 and Aroclor 1254 were the only Aroclors detected at the Petrolane-Lomita
Gas Plant. Beginning in March 2012, analysis has been performed by TestAmerica and they have quantified
Aroclors 1248, 1254, and 1260 in verification soil samples. Total PCBs indicated within this table are either
the sum of each detected Aroclor or simply the detection level of the individual aroclors. BOLD text indicates

the Total PCB concentration is greater than the EPA stipulated cleanup level (0.22 mg/kg).



Table 4

Summary of Blind Duplicate Soil Samples

Former Petrolane-Lomita Gas Plant

2851 Orange Avenue
Long Beach, California

BIi.nd Corrgspoqding Samp_le Samplfe Aroclor | Aroclor | Aroclor Total* %
Duplicate Verification [Collection| Analysis 1248 1254 1260 PCBs Difference
Sample ID Sample Date Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

BD-1* VK-M50:0 8/11/11 8/17/11 <5.0 20 <5.0 20 4.7

BD-2* VL-K50:0 8/22/11 NA NA NA NA NA NA

BD-3* VL-140:0 9/1/1 9/8/11 4.5 3.6 <0.52 8.1 68.8

BD-4 VN-QQ96:12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 3.5

BD-5 VG-K52:12 9/8/11 9/13/11 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 <0.052 0

BD-6 VK-0080:18 | 9/10/11 9/21/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 0

BD-7 VN-SS60:12 9/16/11 9/19/11 0.23 0.15 <0.053 0.38 28.9

BD-8 VK-N30:12 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 0

BD-9 VK-J60:24 9/16/11 9/24/11 <0.054 0.069 <0.054 0.069 6.7

BD-10 VN-Q40:6 9/19/11 9/21/11 <0.053 0.14 <0.053 0.14 215

BD-11 VL-E80:12 9/29/11 10/5/11 <0.053 0.13 <0.053 0.13 46.9

BD-12 VL-G52:12 9/29/11 10/6/11 0.62 1.3 <0.054 1.92 56.7

BD-13* VL-H32:12 9/29/11 | 10/12/11 6 17 <3.0 23 3.4

BD-14 VL-12:12 9/29/11 10/9/11 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 <0.056 0

BD-15 VL-J2:12 9/29/11 | 10/11/11 0.39 1 <0.28 1.39 23.7

BD-16 VL-K52:12 9/29/11 10/8/11 <0.054 0.17 <0.054 0.17 68.2

BD-17* VL-M72:12 9/30/11 10/5/11 <0.055 0.23 <0.055 0.23 43.5

BD-18 VL-050:24 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 <0.055 1.8

BD-19 VL-P90:12 9/30/11 10/9/11 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 <0.053 1.9

BD-20 VL-F25:0 3/10M12 | 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0

BD-21 VL-FF60:18 3/10/12 | 4/21/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0

BD-22 VL-G50:24 3/9/12 NA NA NA NA NA NA

BD-23 VL-HHO0:18 3/10/12 | 4/30/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 9

BD-24 VL-J78:18 3/10/12 5/1/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0

BD-25 VL-L0:24 3/10/12 5/3/12 <0.57 1.1 <0.57 1.1 27

BD-26 VL-N70:30 3/10/12 | 5/19/12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 9

BD-27 VK-M87:42 3/8/12 | 4/20/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 9

BD-28 VK-MM82:48 3/8/12 4/27/12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0

"Total Aroclors:

Sum of Aroclor 1248, 1254, and 1260 detected concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Prior to March 2012, Aroclor 1248 and Aroclor 1254 were the only Aroclors detected at the Petrolane-Lomita
Gas Plant. Beginning in March 2012, analysis has been performed by TestAmerica and they have quantified
Aroclors 1248, 1254, and 1260 in verification soil samples. Total PCBs indicated within this table are either

the sum of each detected Aroclor or simply the detection level of the individual aroclors. BOLD text indicates
the Total PCB concentration is greater than the EPA stipulated cleanup level (0.22 mg/kg).

* Corresponding verification sample location was subsequently excavated due to PCBs concentration.




Table 5 - Soil Vapor Analytical Results

SAMPLE DATE n-Butylbenzene| sec-Butylbenzene | tert-Butylbenzene| Chloroform| Dichlorodifluoromethane | Ethylbenzene| Isopropylbenzene| 4-Isopropyltoluene
ID SAMPLED pg/m’ pg/m’ pg/m’ pg/m’ pg/m’ ng/m’ pg/m’ pg/m’
RSLr NA NA NA 0.12 100 1.1 420 NA
DTSC - SLr 210 420 NA NA NA NA NA NA
SV-1-5' 2/16/17 <8 365 <8 <8 <8 <q 405 <8
SV-2-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <q <q <8
SV-3-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8
SV-4-5' 2/16/17 <8 253 51.2 <8 <8 <8 291 15
SV-5-5' 2/16/17 <8 68.6 <8 <8 <8 <q 143 67.2
SV-7-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 8.2
SV-7-5' REP 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <q <q <8
SV-9-5' 2/16/17 <8 11500 <8 <8 <8 <q 10700 <8
SV-10-5' 2/16/17 <8 540 <8 <8 10.2 <8 201 <8
SvV-11-5' 2/16/17 40.8 83.8 <8 <8 10.6 <q 39.2 <8
Sv-12-5' 2/16/17 31.6 54.8 <8 <8 <8 <8 34.6 <8
SV-13-5' 2/16/17 21 31.6 <8 <8 <8 9.6 24.2 <8
SV-14-5' 2/16/17 12.8 19.2 <8 24.6 <8 <q 17.4 <8
SV15-5' 2/16/17 104 14.2 <8 <8 10.2 <8 13.6 <8
SV-17-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 10 <8 <8 <8
SV-1-5' 2/26/18 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <q <120
Sv2-5' 2/26/18 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <120
SV3-5' 2/26/18 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <q <120
SV-4-5' 2/26/18 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <120
SVs5-5' 2/26/18 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <120

April 11, 2018
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Table 5 - Soil Vapor Analytical Results

April 11, 2018

pg/m’ = micrograms per cubic meter
PCE = tetrachloroethylene
<8 = concentration is less than the Practical Quantitation Limit (8), i.e., not detected (ND)
SV-1-5'= Soil Vapor Probe 1, 5' bgs
Analytical results are included as Appendix D & F
Only detected concentrations of VOCs are presented in this table. All other VOCs were ND.
RSLr = USEPA Regional Screening Level for residential air (November 2017)
DTSC - SLr = DTSC Screening Levels for residential air (January 2018)

NA = Not Available
The location of SV-8-5' (placed in January 2017) was over excavated to pad grade and recompacted after removal of metal debris during demolition activities.
Five additional soil vapor probes were placed in this area and sampled on 2-26-2018.

SAMPLE DATE Naphthalene | n-Propylbenzene| PCE [Toluene| Trichlorofluoromethane |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ID SAMPLED pg/m’ pg/m’ pgm’ | pg/m’ pg/m’ pg/m’
RSLr 0.083 1000 11 5200 NA 63
DTSC - SLr 0.083 1000 0.46 310 1300 NA
SV-1-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 220 <8 <8
SV-2-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8
SV-3-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 87 <8
SV-4-5' 2/16/17 70.2 <8 <8 <8 13.4 <8
SV-5-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 47.2 10 <8
SV-7-5' 2/16/17 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8
SV-7-5' REP 2/16/17 66.6 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8
SV-9-5' 2/16/17 11300 8090 <8 <8 65.4 <8
SV-10-5' 2/16/17 1640 441 <8 <8 <8 <8
SV-11-5' 2/16/17 504 101 <8 <8 <8 <8
Sv-12-5' 2/16/17 321 90.6 11.2 <8 12.6 <8
SV-13-5' 2/16/17 184 58.8 12 <8 15.6 <8
SV-14-5' 2/16/17 111 40.4 10.6 12.4 <8 <8
SV15-5' 2/16/17 81.2 28.6 11.8 <8 <8 <8
SV-17-5' 2/16/17 45.8 8.4 11.2 <8 <8 <8
SV-1-5' 2/26/18 <400 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8
Sv2-5' 2/26/18 <400 <8 <8 <8 47 <8
SV3-5' 2/26/18 <400 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8
SV-4-5' 2/26/18 <400 <8 <8 <8 <8 790
SV5-5' 2/26/18 <400 <8 <8 <8 <8 <8

Notes:

Mearns Consulting LLC



Table 6 Exposure Point Concentrations, Slope Factors and Reference Doses

SOIL MATRIX ANALYTE | MAX mg/kg [9SUCL mg/kg SFo IUR RfDo RfCi
TPH-g 810 136.4 4.00E-03 | 3.00E+01
TPH-d 18 4.00E-03 | 3.00E+00
TPH-o 5000 991.1 4.00E-02
C1-C12 VPH aromatic 930 44.94 4.00E-03 | 3.00E+01
C12-C24 VPH aromatic 1300 13.62 4.00E-03 | 3.00E+00
C26->C32 VPH aromatic 1200 150 4.00E-02
benzene 0.0088 1.00E-01 2.90E-05 | 4.00E-03 | 3.00E+00
bromodichloromethane 0.0079 6.20E-02 | 3.70E-05 | 2.00E-02 | 8.00E+01
n-butylbenzene 0.089 0.0152 5.00E-02 | 2.00E+02
sec-butylbenzene 0.29 0.0275 1.00E-01 | 4.00E+02
tert-butylbenzene 0.06 0.0122 1.00E-01 | 4.00E+02
ethylbenzene 0.0079 0.00382 1.10E-02 | 2.50E-06 | 1.00E-01 | 1.00E+03
isopropylbenzene 0.61 0.081 1.00E-01 | 4.00E+02
p-isopropyltoluene 0.025 0.00737
2-methylnaphthalene 1.6 4.00E-03
naphthalene 0.045 0.011 3.40E-05 | 2.00E-02 | 3.00E+00
n-propylbenzene 0.38 0.0438 1.00E-01 | 1.00E+03
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 0.37 0.0487 2.60E-02 7.40E-06 | 3.00E-02 | 3.00E+02
toluene 0.0063 8.00E-02 | 5.00E+00
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 0.63 0.102 7.00E+00
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.33 0.0293 1.00E-02 | 4.00E+01
vinyl chloride 0.0076 2.70E-01 7.80E-05 | 3.00E-03 | 1.00E+02
m,p-xylenes 0.0069 0.00377 2.00E-01 | 1.00E+02
o-xylenes 0.011 2.00E-01 | 1.00E+02
Aroclor 1248 2.6 0.048 2.00E+00 | 5.70E-04
Aroclor 1254 20 0.458 2.00E+00 | 5.70E-04
Aroclor 1260 1.9 0.0352 2.00E+00 | 5.70E-04
Total PCBs 23 0.571
arsenic 8 3.624 9.50E+00 | 3.30E-03 | 3.60E-06 | 1.50E-02
barium 230 97.41 2.00E-01 | 5.00E-04
cadmium 1.1 0.494 4.20E-03 | 6.30E-06 | 1.00E-05
cobalt 240 38.94 9.00E-03 | 3.00E-04 | 6.00E-06
chromium 220 54.7 1.50E+00
hexavalent chromium 1.7 0.311 5.00E-01 8.40E-02 | 3.00E-03 | 1.00E-04
copper 200 54.31 4.00E-02
mercury 3.56 0.801 1.60E-04 | 3.00E-02
molybdenum 23 2.588 5.00E-03
nickel 30 15.68 9.10E-01 2.60E-04 | 1.10E-02 | 1.40E-05
lead 450 75.02 LeadSpread | LeadSpread | LeadSpread | LeadSpread
antimony 11 3.948 4.00E-04
vanadium 51 32.67 5.00E-03 | 1.00E-01
zine 520 126.20 3.00E-01
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTE | MAX pg/m’ [95UCL pg/m3
4-isopropyltoluene 67.2 20.49 J&E model J&E model
n-butylbenzene 40.8 15.62 J&E model J&E model
sec-butylbenzene 11,500 3212 J&E model J&E model
tert-butylbenzene 51.2 NA J&E model J&E model
chloroform 24.6 NA J&E model J&E model
dichlorodifluoromethane 10.6 8.854 J&E model J&E model
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Table 6 Exposure Point Concentrations, Slope Factors and Reference Doses

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTE | MAX pg/m’ [95UCL pg/m3

ethylbenzene 9.6 NA J&E model J&E model
isopropylbenzene 10,700 4013 J&E model J&E model
naphthalene 11,300 3255 J&E model J&E model
n-propylbenzene 8090 3069 J&E model J&E model
tetrachloroethylene 12 9.478 J&E model J&E model
toluene 220 42.80 J&E model J&E model
trichlorofluoromethane 87 26.74 J&E model J&E model
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 790 NA J&E model J&E model
Notes:

95UCL calculated using ProUCL version 5.1.02

EPCs are highlighted

SFo = Slope Factor, oral route of exposure (mg/kg-day)'1

IUR = inhalation unit risk factor, inhalation route of exposure (ug/m3)'1
RfDo = Reference Dose, oral route of exposure (mg/kg-day)

RfCi = Reference Concentration, inhalation route of exposure (ug/m3)
DTSC SL tables (January 2018), USEPA RSL tables (November 2017)
HHRA Note 3 (January 2018)

Nickel refinery dust values
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Table 7 - Exposure Parameters

Receptor Populations

Exposure Parameter Notation Commercial Construction |Residential User Units | Reference
Worker Worker Adult |  Child

General Parameters

Body Weight BW 80 80 80 15 kg DTSC
Exposure Duration ED 25 1 20 6 years DTSC
Exposure Frequency EF 250 250 350 350 days/year| DTSC
Exposure Time ET 8 8 24 24 hours/day| DTSC

Soil Ingestion Pathway

Soil Ingestion Rate IR 100 330 100 200 mg/day | DTSC
Averaging Time carcinogens 70dx365d/yr Atc 25550 25550 25550 25550 days DTSC
Averaging Time noncarcinogens EDx365d/yr Atnc 9125 365 7300 2190 days DTSC
Dermal Contact with Soil

Skin Surface Area SA 6,032 6,032 6,032 2,900 cm’/event| OEHHA
Soil-to-Skin Adherence factor AF 0.2 0.8 0.07 0.2 mg/cm2 OEHHA
Fraction of Chemical Dermally Absorbed ABS chem specific chem specific ch sp ch sp unitless | DTSC
Averaging Time carcinogens 70dx365d/yr Atc 25550 25550 25550 25550 days DTSC
Averaging Time noncarcinogens EDx365d/yr Atnc 9125 365 7300 2190 days DTSC
Inhalation of Outdoor Air

Particulate Emission Factor PEF 1.36E+09 1.00E+06 1.36E+09 1.36E+09 m3/kg DTSC
Exposure Time (site visit duration) ET 6 12 6 6 hours/day| USEPA
Averaging Time carcinogens 70dx365d/yrx24hr/d Atc 613200 613200 613200 613200 hours DTSC
Averaging Time noncarcinogens EDx365d/yrx24h/d Atnc 219000 8760 175200 52560 hours DTSC
Notes:

ABS = 0.1 for VOCs, 0.13 for naphthalene, 0.01 for most metals (DTSC 2015; USEPA RSL November 2017)



Table 8
Estimated Risks and Hazards - Residential

ANALYTE RISKo RISKi HAZARDo|HAZARDi
TPH-g 6.21E-01 | 3.206E-09
TPH-d 8.19E-02 | 4.23E-09
TPH-o 4.51E-01
C1-C12 VPH aromatic 2.04E-01 | 1.056E-09
C12-C24 VPH aromatic 6.20E-02 | 1.2E-12
C26->C32 VPH aromatic 6.82E-02
benzene 1.52E-09 4.00E-05
bromodichloromethane 8.46E-10 7.19E-06
n-butylbenzene 5.53E-06 | 2.40E-04
sec-butylbenzene 5.00E-06 | 2.00E-02
tert-butylbenzene 2.22E-06 | 1.30E-04
chloroform 2.60E-07 3.10E-04
dichlorodifluoromethane 1.30E-04
ethylbenzene 7.26E-11 1.00E-08 6.95E-07 [ 1.10E-05
isopropylbenzene (cumene) 1.47E-05 | 2.90E-02
2-methylnaphthalene 7.29E-03
naphthalene 1.60E-04 1.00E-05 | 4.10E+00
n-propylbenzene 7.97E-06 | 8.80E-03
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 2.19E-09 2.92E-05
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 2.60E-08 3.40E-04
toluene 1.38E-06 | 9.10E-04
trichlorofluoromethane 1.40E-04
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 5.33E-05 | 2.40E-02
vinyl chloride 3.55E-09 4.61E-05
m,p-xylenes 3.43E-07
o-xylenes 1.00E-06
Aroclor 1248 1.80E-07 1.79E-12
Aroclor 1254 1.71E-06 1.71E-11
Aroclor 1260 1.32E-07 1.32E-12
barium 7.02E-03 | 1.37E-04
cadmium 1.36E-10 1.10E+00 | 3.48E-08
cobalt 2.29E-08 1.87E+00 | 9.07E-04
chromium 5.25E-04
copper 1.96E-02
mercury 7.21E-02 | 1.88E-08
molybdenum 7.46E-03
nickel 2.12E-05 2.67E-10 2.03E-02 | 7.90E-07
antimony 1.42E-01
vanadium 9.41E-02 | 2.30E-07
zine 5.45E-03
SUM RISK 2.32E-05 1.60E-04
SUM HAZARD 4.83E+00 | 4.19E+00
HAZARD INDEX =9
SUM RISK = 1.83E-04
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Table 9
Estimated Risks and Hazards - Construction

ANALYTE RISKo RISKi HAZARDo|HAZARDi
TPH-g 3.32E-01 | 1.14E-09
TPH-d 4.38E-02 | 1.51E-09
TPH-o 2.41E-01
C1-C12 VPH aromatic 1.09E-01 | 3.77E-10
C12-C24 VPH aromatic 3.32E-02 | 4.29E-13
C26->C32 VPH aromatic 3.65E-02
benzene 8.71E-11 2.14E-05
bromodichloromethane 4.85E-11 3.85E-06
n-butylbenzene 2.96E-06
sec-butylbenzene 2.68E-06
tert-butylbenzene 1.19E-06
ethylbenzene 4.16E-12 3.72E-07
isopropylbenzene 7.89E-06
2-methylnaphthalene 3.90E-03
naphthalene 5.36E-06
n-propylbenzene 4.27E-06
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 1.25E-10 1.57E-05
toluene 7.36E-07
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 2.85E-05
vinyl chloride 2.03E-10 2.46E-05
m,p-xylenes 1.84E-07
o-xylenes 5.36E-07
Aroclor 1248 1.24E-08 9.84E-14
Aroclor 1254 1.18E-07 9.39E-13
Aroclor 1260 9.08E-09 7.22E-14
barium 2.21E-03 | 4.91E-05
cadmium 7.46E-12 3.15E-01 | 1.24E-08
cobalt 1.26E-09 5.88E-01 | 9.07E-04
chromium 1.65E-04
copper 6.15E-03
mercury 2.27E-02 | 6.72E-09
molybdenum 2.35E-03
nickel 6.56E-07 1.47E-11 6.40E-03 | 2.82E-07
antimony 4.47E-02
vanadium 2.96E-02 | 8.23E-08
zine 1.72E-03
SUM RISK 7.96E-07 1.28E-09
SUM HAZARD 1.82E+00 | 9.56E-04
HAZARD INDEX = 1.82
SUM RISK = 7.97E-07

Mearns Consulting LLC
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Table 10
Estimated Risks and Hazards - Commercial

ANALYTE RISKo RISKi HAZARDo|HAZARDi
TPH-g 6.44E-02 | 5.725E-10
TPH-d 8.50E-03 | 7.554E-10
TPH-o 4.68E-02
C1-C12 VPH aromatic 2.12E-02 | 1.89E-10
C12-C24 VPH aromatic 6.43E-03 | 2.14E-13
C26->C32 VPH aromatic 7.08E-03
benzene 5.94E-10 4.16E-06
bromodichloromethane 3.31E-10 7.46E-07
n-butylbenzene 5.74E-07 | 2.80E-05
sec-butylbenzene 5.19E-07 | 3.50E-03
tert-butylbenzene 2.30E-07 | 1.50E-05
chloroform 3.00E-08 3.70E-05
dichlorodifluoromethane 1.50E-05
ethylbenzene 2.84E-11 1.20E-09 7.22E-08 | 1.30E-06
isopropylbenzene (cumene) 1.53E-06 | 3.50E-03
2-methylnaphthalene 7.56E-04
naphthalene 1.80E-05 1.04E-06 | 4.90E-01
n-propylbenzene 8.27E-07 | 1.00E-03
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 8.55E-10 3.04E-06
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 2.60E-08 | 3.40E-04
toluene 1.43E-07 | 1.10E-04
trichlorofluoromethane 1.40E-04
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 5.53E-06 | 2.90E-03
vinyl chloride 1.39E-09 4.78E-06
m,p-xylenes 3.56E-08
o-xylenes 1.04E-07
Aroclor 1248 8.25E-08 1.28E-12
Aroclor 1254 7.87E-07 1.22E-11
Aroclor 1260 6.05E-08 9.38E-13
barium 4.67E-04 | 2.45E-05
cadmium 9.70E-11 6.79E-02 | 6.22E-09
cobalt 1.64E-08 1.24E-01 | 9.07E-04
chromium 3.50E-05
copper 1.30E-03
mercury 4.80E-03 | 3.36E-09
molybdenum 4.96E-04
nickel 4.89E-06 1.91E-10 1.35E-03 | 1.41E-07
antimony 9.47E-03
vanadium 6.27E-03 | 4.11E-08
zine 3.63E-04
SUM RISK 5.83E-06 1.80E-05
SUM HAZARD 3.72E-01 | 5.03E-01
HAZARD INDEX = 0.875
SUM RISK = 2.38E-05

April 11, 2018 Mearns Consulting LLC



Table 11 - Summary of Risks and Hazards

Receptor Populations
Commercial Worker | Construction Worker | Residential
Hazard Index 0.875 1.82 9
> Risk 2.38E-05 7.97E-07 1.84E-04

Notes:

Hazard Index Residential & Commercial = J&E model results + estimated hazards due to inhalation, ingestion and dermal contact of constituents in soil
YRisk Residential & Commercial = J&E model results + estimated risks due to inhalation, ingestion and dermal contact of constituents in soil
naphthalene in soil vapor contributed the most to the estimated hazard and risk for the commercial worker

scenario; without the estimated inhalation risk attributable to naphthalene the estimated risk = 4.79E-08 (Table 10)

None of the individual estimated hazards for the construction worker scenario exceeded the threshold 1 (Table 9)

April 11,2018 Mearns Consulting LLC



LEAD RISK ASSESSMENT SPREADSHEET 8
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Click here for ABBREVIATED INSTRUCTIONS FOR LEADSPREAD 8

INPUT OUTPUT
MEDIUM LEVEL Percentile Estimate of Blood Pb (ug/dl)

Lead in Soil/Dust (ug/g) 75.0 50th  90th  95th 98th  99th
Respirable Dust (ug/m) 15 BLOOD Pb, CHILD 05 1.0 12 14 16

BLOOD Pb, PICA CHILD 1.1 1.9 23 28 3.2

EXPOSURE PARAMETERS PATHWAYS
units children CHILDREN typical with pica

Days per week days/wk 7 Pathway contribution | Pathway contribution
Geometric Standard Deviation 1.6 Pathway PEF [ ug/dl|percent| PEF | ug/dl percent
Blood lead level of concern (ug/dl) 1 Soil Contact 5.8E-5]0.00 1% 0.00 0%
Skin area, residential cm? 2900 Soil Ingestion 7.0E-3]1053 | 99% [1.4E-2[1.06 | 100%
Soil adherence ug/cm? 200 Inhalation 2.0E-6]0.00 0% 0.00 0%
Dermal uptake constant (ug/dl)/(ug/day]  0.0001
Soil ingestion mg/day 100
Soil ingestion, pica mg/day 200
Ingestion constant (ug/dl)/(ug/day| 0.16
Bioavailability unitless 0.44
Breathing rate m’/day 6.8
Inhalation constant (ug/dl)/(ug/dayj 0.192

Click here for REFERENCES




MODIFIED VERSION OF USEPA ADULT LEAD MODEL
CALCULATIONS OF BLOOD LEAD CONCENTRATIONS (PbBs) AND PRELMIINARY REMEDIATION GOAL (PRG)

EDIT RED CELL

Variable Description of Variable Units
PbS Soil lead concentration ug/g or ppm 75.02
Rtstaimaternal Fetal/maternal PbB ratio -- 0.9
BKSF Biokinetic Slope Factor ug/dL per ug/day 0.4
GSD; Geometric standard deviation PbB -- 1.8
PbB, Baseline PbB ug/dL 0.0
IRg Soil ingestion rate (including soil-derived indoor dust) g/day 0.050
AFs p Absorption fraction (same for soil and dust) -- 0.12
EFs o Exposure frequency (same for soil and dust) days/yr 250
ATs b Averaging time (same for soil and dust) days/yr 365
PbB aquit PbB of adult worker, geometric mean ug/dL 0.1
PbBietar, 0.90 90th percentile PbB among fetuses of adult workers ug/dL 0.2
PbB; Target PbB level of concern (e.g., 10 ug/dL) ug/dL 1.0
P(PbBieta > PbB)) Probability that fetal PbB > PbB,, assuming lognormal distributic % 0.0%
PRG90 318

Click here for REFERENCES
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ALBUS-KEEFE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

GEOTECHNICAL MAP

Job No.: 2501.00 | pate:  03/03/17 Plate: 1

PRELIMINARY

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

EXPLANATION

(LOCATIONS APPROXIMATE)

SURFICIAL UNITS:

Af - Artificial Fill

Qal - Alluvium

BEDROCK UNIT:

QS p - San Pedro Formation

— —~ _ Geologic Contact

o ®°®°®°%°%°®D Geologic Contact, Buried (queried where uncertain)

__ 60— — - Historic Contour (Pacific Air Industries, 1960)
l ‘ - Geologic Cross-Section
SYMBOLS:
ok - Exploratory Boring (Albus-Keefe)
@ - Cone Penetrometer Test (Albus-Keefe)

- Exploratory Trench (Albus-Keefe)

- Exploratory Hollow Stem Boring (Dames & Moore, 1988)
- Exploratory Hollow Stem Boring (ESC, 1993)

- Cone Penetrometer Test (ESC, 1993)

- Exploratory Hollow Stem Boring (AMEC, 2003)

T-8
o
A
- Estimated Depth of Unsuitable Materials Below Existing

Grade (in feet)

- Existing Concrete Rubble Stockpile

- Proposed Building (Scheme 5)

%\ - Area of 15-foot Surcharge Fill Above Proposed Grades
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Risk Assessment Conceptual Site Model




APPENDIX A

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
January 10 and 12, 2017
Soil Matrix Data



10 January 2017

Susan Mearns

Mearns Consulting LLC
738 Ashland Avenue
Santa Monica, CA 90405

RE:SHPI-Amerigas
Work Order No.: 1701037

Attached are the results of the analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/03/17 16:00.

The samples were received by Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc. with a chain of custody record attached or completed at the
submittal of the samples.

The analyses were performed according to the prescribed method as outlined by EPA, Standard Methods, and A.S.T.M.

The remaining portions of the samples will be disposed of within 30 days from the date of this report.
If you require any additional retaining time, please advise us.

Sincerely,

[t B oK

Richard K. Forsyth

Laboratory Director

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the California Department of Health Services (DOHS),
Environmental Laboratory Accredidation Program (ELAP) No. 2320.



Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
SantaMonica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SB1-5 1701037-01 Soil 01/03/17 10:02 01/03/17 16:00
SB1-10 1701037-02 Soil 01/03/17 10:17 01/03/17 16:00
SB2-5 1701037-03 Sail 01/03/17 10:38 01/03/17 16:00
SB2-10 1701037-04 Sail 01/03/17 10:49 01/03/17 16:00
SB3-5 1701037-05 Soil 01/03/17 11:10 01/03/17 16:00
SB3-10 1701037-06 Soil 01/03/17 11:24 01/03/17 16:00
SB4-5 1701037-07 Soil 01/03/17 11:50 01/03/17 16:00
SB4-10 1701037-08 Sail 01/03/17 12:03 01/03/17 16:00
SB5-5 1701037-09 Sail 01/03/17 13:03 01/03/17 16:00
SB5-10 1701037-10 Soil 01/03/17 13:20 01/03/17 16:00
SB6-5 1701037-11 Soil 01/03/17 14:20 01/03/17 16:00
SB6-10 1701037-12 Sail 01/03/17 14:31 01/03/17 16:00
SB7-5 1701037-13 Sail 01/03/17 14:50 01/03/17 16:00
SB7-10 1701037-14 Soil 01/03/17 14:58 01/03/17 16:00

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET

Page 1 of 97




Mearns Consulting LLC Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Anayte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anayzed Method Notes|

SB1-5(1701037-01) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:02 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic 37 35 " " " " " "
Barium 110 6.5 " " " " " "
Beryllium ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Cadmium ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Cobalt 8.6 25 " " " "

Chromium 28 3.0

Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 37 2.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 3.56 0.12 " 10 B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 13 4.0 " " " " " "
Lead 45 3.0

Antimony ND 25

Selenium ND 6.0 " " " " " "
Thallium ND 25 " " " " " "
Vanadium 36 6.0 " " " " " "
Zinc 93 10 " " " "

SB1-10 (1701037-02) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:17 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 71 6.5 " " " " " "
Beryllium ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Cadmium ND 0.50 " " " "

Cobalt 75 25

Chromium 20 3.0

Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.19 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 17 2.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.09 0.01 " " B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 14 4.0 " " " " " "
Lead 37 3.0

Antimony ND 25 " " " " " "
Selenium ND 6.0 " " " " " "
Thallium ND 25 " " " " " "
Vanadium 31 6.0 " " " "

Zinc 34 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
M etals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB2-5 (1701037-03) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:38 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Silver ND 1.0 ma/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 170 6.5
Beryllium ND 0.50
Cadmium ND 0.50
Cobalt 9.9 25
Chromium 25 3.0 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.19 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 25 2.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.26 0.01 " " B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 12 4.0 " " " "
L ead 120 3.0
Antimony ND 25
Selenium ND 6.0
Thallium ND 25
Vanadium 36 6.0
Zinc 150 10
SB2-10 (1701037-04) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:49 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Silver ND 1.0 ma/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic 55 35 " " " " " "
Barium 100 6.5
Beryllium ND 0.50
Cadmium ND 0.50
Cobalt 11 25
Chromium 23 3.0 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 21 2.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.04 0.01 " " B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 20 4.0 " " " "
L ead 9.1 3.0
Antimony ND 25
Selenium ND 6.0
Thallium ND 25
Vanadium 39 6.0
Zinc 40 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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Mearns Consulting LLC Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
M etals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

SB3-5 (1701037-05) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 11:10 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 200 6.5

Beryllium ND 0.50

Cadmium 11 0.50

Cobalt 6.5 25

Chromium 25 30 " " " " " "
Hexavaent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 190 20 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 2.05 0.07 " 5 B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 19 4.0 " " " " " "

L ead 97 3.0

Antimony ND 25

Selenium ND 6.0

Thallium ND 25

Vanadium 25 6.0

Zinc 260 10

SB3-10 (1701037-06) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:24 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 79 6.5

Beryllium ND 0.50

Cadmium ND 0.50

Cobalt 8.4 25

Chromium 22 30 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.19 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 21 20 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.03 0.01 " " B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 15 4.0 " " " " " "

L ead 4.2 3.0

Antimony ND 25

Selenium ND 6.0

Thallium ND 25

Vanadium 34 6.0

Zinc 39 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
M etals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB4-5 (1701037-07) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Silver ND 1.0 ma/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 74 6.5
Beryllium ND 0.50
Cadmium ND 0.50
Cobalt 8.3 25
Chromium 33 3.0 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 22 2.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.04 0.01 B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 19 4.0 " " " "
L ead 37 3.0
Antimony ND 25
Selenium ND 6.0
Thallium ND 25
Vanadium 48 6.0
Zinc 39 10
SB4-10 (1701037-08) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 12:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Silver ND 1.0 ma/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 34 6.5
Beryllium ND 0.50
Cadmium ND 0.50
Cobalt 4.8 25
Chromium 19 3.0 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 9.5 2.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.02 0.01 B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 8.2 4.0 " " " "
Lead ND 3.0
Antimony ND 25
Selenium ND 6.0
Thallium ND 25
Vanadium 30 6.0
Zinc 27 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
M etals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

SB5-5 (1701037-09) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 13:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 99 6.5

Beryllium ND 0.50

Cadmium ND 0.50

Cobalt 6.3 25

Chromium 130 30 " " " " " "
Hexavaent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 29 20 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 2.65 0.06 " 5 B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 17 4.0 " " " " " "

L ead 46 3.0

Antimony 4.8 25

Selenium ND 6.0

Thallium ND 25

Vanadium 28 6.0

Zinc 160 10

SB5-10 (1701037-10) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 13:20 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 49 6.5

Beryllium ND 0.50

Cadmium ND 0.50

Cobalt 53 25

Chromium 18 30 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0565 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:05 EPA 7199A
Copper 10 20 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.04 0.01 " " B7A0568 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:42 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " " B7A0460 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:22 EPA 6010B
Nickel 11 4.0 " " " " " "
Lead ND 3.0

Antimony ND 25

Selenium ND 6.0

Thallium ND 25

Vanadium 31 6.0

Zinc 30 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
M etals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB6-5 (1701037-11) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:20 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Silver ND 1.0 ma/kg 1 B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 79 6.5
Beryllium ND 0.50
Cadmium ND 0.50
Cobalt 6.3 25
Chromium 14 3.0 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0566 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:06 EPA 7199A
Copper 14 2.0 " " B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.05 0.01 B7A0569 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:46 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Nickel 12 4.0 " " " "
L ead 34 3.0
Antimony ND 25
Selenium ND 6.0
Thallium ND 25
Vanadium 21 6.0
Zinc 26 10
SB6-10 (1701037-12) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:31 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Silver ND 1.0 ma/kg 1 B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 33 6.5
Beryllium ND 0.50
Cadmium ND 0.50
Cobalt 5.6 25
Chromium 18 3.0 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0566 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:06 EPA 7199A
Copper 15 2.0 " " B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.02 0.01 B7A0569 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:46 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Nickel 11 4.0 " " " "
L ead 3.0 3.0
Antimony ND 25
Selenium ND 6.0
Thallium ND 25
Vanadium 22 6.0
Zinc 24 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
M etals by EPA 6000/7000 Series M ethods
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

SB7-5(1701037-13) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Arsenic 35 35 " " " " " "
Barium 230 6.5

Beryllium ND 0.50

Cadmium ND 0.50

Cobalt 12 25

Chromium 31 30 " " " " " "
Hexavaent Chromium ND 0.19 " " B7A0566 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:06 EPA 7199A
Copper 28 20 " " B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.03 0.01 " " B7A0569 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:46 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " " B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Nickel 20 4.0 " " " " " "

L ead 6.1 3.0

Antimony ND 25

Selenium ND 6.0

Thallium ND 25

Vanadium 40 6.0

Zinc 52 10

SB7-10 (1701037-14) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:58 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Silver ND 1.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 35 " " " " " "
Barium 79 6.5

Beryllium ND 0.50

Cadmium ND 0.50

Cobalt 7.8 25

Chromium 16 30 " " " " " "
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.21 " " B7A0566 01/05/17 01/09/17 12:06 EPA 7199A
Copper 16 20 " " B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.03 0.01 " " B7A0569 01/05/17 01/06/17 18:46 EPA 7471A
Molybdenum ND 1.0 " " B7A0461 01/04/17 01/05/17 13:41 EPA 6010B
Nickel 14 4.0 " " " " " "

L ead 3.8 3.0

Antimony ND 25

Selenium ND 6.0

Thallium ND 25

Vanadium 28 6.0

Zinc 31 10

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TVPH) by GC/FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB1-5 (1701037-01) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:02 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons 1.0 0.037  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85.9% 35-130
SB1-10 (1701037-02) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:17 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydr ocar bons 29 0.050  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.2% 35-130
SB2-5 (1701037-03) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:38 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.039  mgkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 771 % 35-130
SB2-10 (1701037-04) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:49 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.041  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.3% 35-130 " " " "
SB3-5 (1701037-05) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:10 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocar bons 14 0.038 mg/kg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 65.9 % 35-130
SB3-10 (1701037-06) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:24 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 12 0.040  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 76.5% 35-130
SB4-5 (1701037-07) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.058  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B

(C4-C12)

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

75.2% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TVPH) by GC/FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB4-10 (1701037-08) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 12:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.050  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 79.0% 35-130
SB5-5 (1701037-09) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 13:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydr ocar bons 270 10  mgkg 100 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92.0 % 35-130
SB5-10 (1701037-10) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 13:20 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.050  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 78.3% 35-130
SB6-5 (1701037-11) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:20 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.050  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 82.8% 35-130 " " " "
SB6-10 (1701037-12) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:31 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.050  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 78.8% 35-130
SB7-5 (1701037-13) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.050  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.5% 35-130
SB7-10 (1701037-14) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:58 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Gasoline Range Hydr ocar bons 0.17 0.044  mglkg 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16 EPA 8015B

(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

85.1% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by GC/FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB1-5(1701037-01) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:02 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) 18 50  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:02 EPA 8015B
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 127 % 60-175
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) 22 5.0 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 127 % 60-175
SB1-10 (1701037-02) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:17 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 5.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 10:24 EPA 8015B D-42
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 101 % 60-175 " " " "
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 101 % 60-175
SB2-5 (1701037-03) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:38 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 25  mglkg 5 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:26 EPA 8015B
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 128 % 60-175
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) 210 25 " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 128 % 60-175 " " " "
SB2-10 (1701037-04) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 10:49 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:14 EPA 8015B D-42
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 162 % 60-175
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) 66 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 162 % 60-175
SB3-5(1701037-05) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 11:10 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50  mgkg 10  B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 15:20 EPA 8015B D-42
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl % 60-175 S03
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) 5000 50 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl % 60-175 S03

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
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Mearns Consulting LLC Project: SHPI-Amerigas
738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by GC/FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

SB3-10 (1701037-06) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:24 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 25  mgkg 5  B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:49 EPA 8015B D-42
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 1400 % 60-175 " " " " S07
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) 3500 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 1400 % 60-175 " " " " S07

SB4-5 (1701037-07) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 11:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 10:37 EPA 8015B

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 111 % 60-175 " " " "

Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0 " " " " "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 111 % 60-175

SB4-10 (1701037-08) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 12:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 5.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 10:49 EPA 8015B

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 86.4% 60-175 " " " "

Qil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0 "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 86.4% 60-175 " " " "

SB5-5 (1701037-09) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 13:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 100  mg/kg 20  B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 15:32 EPA 8015B D-42
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl % 60-175 " " " " S03
Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) 3900 100 " " " " " "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl % 60-175 " " " " S03

SB5-10 (1701037-10) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 13:20 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 11:02 EPA 8015B
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 106 % 60-175 " " " !

Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 106 % 60-175

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET Page 12 of 97



Mearns Consulting LLC Project: SHPI-Amerigas
738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by GC/FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|

SB6-5 (1701037-11) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:20 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 11:14 EPA 80158
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 93.6 % 60-175 " " " "

Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0 "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 93.6 % 60-175

SB6-10 (1701037-12) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 14:31 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 5.0 mg/kg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 11:26 EPA 8015B
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 94.0 % 60-175 " " " "

Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0 " " " " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 94.0% 60-175

SB7-5(1701037-13) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50 mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 11:38 EPA 8015B
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 96.4 % 60-175 " " " "

Qil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0 "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 96.4 % 60-175 " " " "
SB7-10 (1701037-14) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 14:58 Received: 01/03/17 16:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C24) ND 50  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 11:50 EPA 8015B
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 64.4 % 60-175 " " " "

Oil Range Organics (C22-C36) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 64.4 % 60-175

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET Page 13 of 97



Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
SantaMonica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB1-5 (1701037-01) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:02 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 10 mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:02 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 1.0
Cl0<=HC<C1 10 10
Cll<=HC<C12 16 10
Cl2<=HC<C14 45 10
Cl4<=HC<C16 5.2 1.0 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C(C18 4.0 1.0 " " " " " "
C18<=HC < C20 13 1.0 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 23 10 " "
C24<=HC<C28 35 10
C28<=HC<C32 8.8 10
HC >=C32 6.9 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 39 50
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 127 % 60-175
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.0074 " B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 0.011 0.0074 " " "
C7<=HC<C8 0.032 0.0074 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C(C9 0.090 0.0074 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<CI10 1.0 0.0074 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<C1 2.4 0.0074 " "
Cli<=HC<C12 14 0.0074
HC >=C12 0.39 0.0074
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 54 0.037
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85.9% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
SantaMonica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB1-10 (1701037-02) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:17 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 10 mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 10:24 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 35 10
Cl0<=HC<C1 24 1.0
Cll<=HC<C12 45 10
Cl2<=HC<Ci14 42 10
Cl4<=HC<C16 29 1.0 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C18 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C18<=HC<C20 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 ND 1.0 " "
C24<=HC<C28 ND 1.0
C28<=HC<C32 ND 10
HC >=C32 ND 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 120 50
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 101 % 60-175
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.010 " B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 0.034 0.010 " " "
C7<=HC<C8 0.12 0.010 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C(C9 0.57 0.010 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 29 0.010 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<C1 10 0.010 " "
Cll<=HC<C12 35 0.010
HC >=C12 0.46 0.010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 19 0.050
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.2% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB2-5 (1701037-03) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 10:38 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 50  mgkg 5 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:26 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 ND 5.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 5.0
Cl0<=HC<Cl11 ND 5.0
Cll<=HC<C12 ND 5.0
Cl2<=HC<C14 ND 5.0
Cl4<=HC<C16 ND 5.0 " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C18 ND 5.0 " " " " "
C18<=HC<C20 5.0 5.0 " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 19 5.0 " "
C24<=HC<C28 43 5.0
C28<=HC<C32 78 5.0
HC >=C32 68 5.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 210 25
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 128 % 60-175
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.0078 " 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 ND 0.0078 " " "
C7<=HC<C(C8 ND 0.0078 " " " " "
C8<=HC<C(C9 ND 0.0078 " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 0.0078 " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<Cl1 ND 0.0078 " "
Cll1<=HC<C12 ND 0.0078
HC>=C12 ND 0.0078
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.039
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77.1% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NET
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB2-10 (1701037-04) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 10:49 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 1.0  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:14 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 10
Cl0<=HC<Cl11 ND 1.0
Cll<=HC<C12 ND 1.0
Cl2<=HC<C14 11 1.0
Cl4<=HC<C16 4.8 10 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C18 8.0 10 " " " " " "
C18<=HC<C20 8.1 10 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 22 10 " "
C24<=HC<C28 21 10
C28<=HC<C32 21 1.0
HC >=C32 14 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100 50
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 162 % 60-175
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.0083 " B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 ND 0.0083 " " "
C7<=HC<C(C8 ND 0.0083 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C(C9 ND 0.0083 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 0.0083 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<Cl1 ND 0.0083 " "
Cll1<=HC<C12 ND 0.0083
HC >=C12 ND 0.0083
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.041
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.3% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
SantaMonica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB3-5 (1701037-05) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:10 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 10  mgkg 10  B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 15:20 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 33 10 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 150 10
Cl0<=HC<C1 180 10
Cll<=HC<C12 370 10
Cl2<=HC<C14 1000 10
Cl4<=HC<C16 780 10 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C(C18 750 10 " " " " " "
C18<=HC < C20 710 10 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 1300 10 " " "
C24<=HC<C28 1200 10
C28<=HC<C32 690 10
HC >=C32 1100 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 8300 50
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl % 60-175 S03
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.0075 " 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 0.038 0.0075 " " "
C7<=HC<C8 0.37 0.0075 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C9 4.6 0.0075 " " " " " "
C9<=HC < C10 10 0.0075 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<C1 8.2 0.0075 " " "
Cli<=HC<C12 3.0 0.0075
HC >=C12 0.34 0.0075
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 27 0.038
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 65.9 % 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 Fax: (949) 348-9115
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
SantaMonica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB3-10 (1701037-06) Soil Sampled: 01/03/17 11:24 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 50  mgkg 5 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 12:49 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 29 5.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 150 5.0
Cl0<=HC<C1 160 5.0
Cll<=HC<C12 320 5.0
Cl2<=HC<C14 610 5.0
Cl4<=HC<C16 510 5.0 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C(C18 430 5.0 " " " " " "
C18<=HC < C20 420 5.0 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 710 5.0 " " "
C24<=HC<C28 650 5.0
C28<=HC<C32 1100 5.0
HC >=C32 1000 5.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 6100 25
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 1400 % 60-175 S07
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.0081 " 1 B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 0.056 0.0081 " " "
C7<=HC<C8 0.38 0.0081 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C9 3.6 0.0081 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<CI10 85 0.0081 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<C1 9.0 0.0081 " " "
Cll<=HC<C12 3.8 0.0081
HC >=C12 0.47 0.0081
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 26 0.040
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 76.5% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB4-5 (1701037-07) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 11:50 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 1.0  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 10:37 EPA 8015B
C8<=HC<C9 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 10
Cl0<=HC<Cl11 ND 1.0
Cll<=HC<C12 ND 1.0
Cl2<=HC<C14 ND 1.0
Cl4<=HC<C16 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C18 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Cl18<=HC<C20 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 ND 1.0 " "
C24<=HC<C28 ND 1.0
C28<=HC<C32 ND 1.0
HC >=C32 ND 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 5.0
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 111 % 60-175
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.012 " B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 ND 0.012 " " "
C7<=HC<C(C8 ND 0.012 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C(C9 ND 0.012 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 0.012 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<Cl1 ND 0.012 " "
Cll1<=HC<C12 ND 0.012
HC>=C12 ND 0.012
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.058
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75.2% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
Santa Monica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB4-10 (1701037-08) Soil  Sampled: 01/03/17 12:03 Received: 01/03/17 16:00
HC<C8 ND 1.0  mgkg 1 B7A0330 01/04/17 01/05/17 10:49 EPA 80158
C8<=HC<C9 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 10
Cl0<=HC<Cl11 ND 1.0
Cll<=HC<C12 ND 1.0
Cl2<=HC<C14 ND 1.0
Cl4<=HC<C16 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Cl6<=HC<C18 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Cl18<=HC<C20 ND 1.0 " " " " " "
C20<=HC<C24 ND 1.0 " "
C24<=HC<C28 ND 1.0
C28<=HC<C32 ND 1.0
HC >=C32 ND 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 5.0
(C7-C36)
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 86.4% 60-175
C5<=HC<C6 ND 0.010 " B7A0451 01/04/17 01/04/17 13:16
C6<=HC<C7 ND 0.010 " " "
C7<=HC<C(C8 ND 0.010 " " " " " "
C8<=HC<C(C9 ND 0.010 " " " " " "
C9<=HC<C10 ND 0.010 " " " " " "
Cl0<=HC<Cl1 ND 0.010 " "
Cll1<=HC<C12 ND 0.010
HC>=C12 ND 0.010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.050
(C4-C12)
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 79.0% 35-130

Theresultsin this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MEeRIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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Mearns Consulting LLC

Project: SHPI-Amerigas

738 Ashland Avenue Project Number: [none] Reported:
SantaMonica CA, 90405 Project Manager: Susan Mearns 01/10/17 12:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Carbon Range Analysisby GC-FID
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
SB5-5 (1701037-09) Soil Sampled: 01